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Maps & Engravings

Lot. 5001                                                                                                                                                                  M 
[“Modern” Map of  Greece and the Balkans] C. Ptolemaeus 1525 woodcut map by Lorenz Fries from the Gru-
eninger-Koberger “Geographia” Strasbourg edition, Map. Dim.: 42x34cm. Latin text on verso, re-edited by W. 

Pirkheimer from the notes of  J. Regiomontarus. Text is surrounded by woodcut decorations. Reinforced central 
vertical fold, minor browning and damp staining. Very Fine Condition. Zacharakis 2798 

Starting Price: 500 €
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Lot. 5002                                                                                                                                                                  M 
“GRAETIA NUOVA TAVOLA” C. Ptolemaeus 1562 edition in Latin by V.Valgrisi and G.Ruscelli, beautifully 

engraved on copper early map of  Greece based on the comprehensive Castaldi’s Atlas of  1548. The geographical 
frame is expanded, including the coastal regions of  Asia Minor. Map Dim: 24.5x19cm in Excellent condition. Zacha-

rakis 2833/1847 
Starting Price: 120 €

Lot. 5003                                                                                                                                                                  M 
“TABULA EUROPAE X.” C. Ptolemaeus 1562 edition in Latin by V.Valgrisi and G.Ruscelli, beautifully engraved on 
copper early map of  Greece based on the comprehensive Castaldi’s Atlas of  1548. Depicting Greece, Ionian, Aegean 

including Crete. Map Dim: 25x18.5cm in Excellent condition. Zacharakis 2825/1844 
Starting Price: 120 €
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Lot. 5004                                                          M 
High detailed and very rare 1574 “ISOLA DE 
ZAFALONIA/NB F” copper engraving by 

Bertelli D., in “Civitatum aliquot insigniorum... 
di alcune isole principali 1574”. According to 

the position of  capital (today Argostoli) the map 
is oriented North. It is most probably based on 
primary sources. Dim.:21x16cm. Slightly stained 

on top. Ref. Zacharakis 333. 
Starting Price: 500 €

Lot. 5006                                                                          M 
“CORCYRA, CORFV.” copper engraved coloured 

miniature map by Ortelius A., in “Epitome” French ed. 
(1577-1609). Dim. 11x8cm in a Very Fine condition. Ref. 

Zacharakis 2516/1627. 
Starting Price: 60 €

Lot. 5007                                                                                 M 
“GRAECIA” copper engraved map by Ortelius A. miniature 

map of  Greece with major cities named, sea in stipple engraved 
and Latin text “CANDIA olim CRETA” on verso, published in 
“Epitome” Latin edit.(1585-1612).Size 8.5x11.5cm, Condition: 

VF.Ref. Zacharakis 2522/1631. 
Starting Price: 90 €
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Lot. 5005                                                                                                                                                                  M 
 “Candia / La Cita de Corfu” by Braun & Hogenberg 1575 (First Issue) hand-coloured woodcut, from “Civitates Orbis 

Terrarum” Volume II. Depicting two (2) bird’s-eye high detailed plan-views of  the two towns with numerous fishing and 
rowing boats. 56x45cm. Latin text on verso. Small tear on the right margin slightly reaching the engraved area and minor 

repaired faults at margins. Mounted on carton paper (on top). Otherwise in Very Fine condition. Rare item. 
Starting Price: 2000 €

Lot. 5008                                                                      M 
“CORCYRA vel CORFU” copper engraving by A. Orte-

lius in “Epitome” 1595 (Latin ed.), without cartouche. 
Size: 11x8cm, Ref. Zacharakis 2516/1627. 

Starting Price: 80 €

Lot. 5009                                                                      M 
“CEPHALONIA” B. Langenes 1603-1606 from “Caert-

Thresoor” Latin edition. Very Fine copper engraved 
early miniature map of  Cephalonia island with Latin text 
on verso. Map Dim:8.5x12.5cm in Very Fine condition. 

Zacharakis 1841/1216 
Starting Price: 50 €
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Lot. 5010                                                                        M 
“ARCIPELAGO” copper engraved map by Porcacchi 
da Castilione on a complete page “DESCRITTIONE 
DELL’ARCIPELAGO” (p.74) from book “L’Isole piu 
famose del mondo” published in 1605 at Padova. Size: 

15x11cm (map), 19x27cm (sheet), VF condition with stain 
on sheet’s left part. Ref. Zacharakis 2727/1779. 

Starting Price: 100 €

Lot. 5011                                                                        M 
“SCIO” B. Langenes 1609 from “Caert-Thresoor” Dutch 
edition. Very Fine handcoloure engraved early miniature 

map of  Chios island with Dutch text on verso. Map 
Dim:8.5x12.5cm in Very Fine condition. Zacharakis 

1844/1219 
Starting Price: 50 €

Lot. 5012                                                                        M 
“DESCRIPTIO PELOPONNESI” B. Langenes 1609 

from “Caert-Thresoor” Dutch edition. Very Fine copper 
engraved early miniature map of  Peloponnese with Dutch 
text on verso. Map Dim:8.5x12.5cm in Very Fine condi-

tion. Zacharakis 1840/1215 
Starting Price: 50 €

Lot. 5014                                                                        M 
“CEFALONIA” (1616-1650) coloured copper engraved 
miniature map by P. Bertius, in Latin text sheet entitled 

“DESCRIPTIO CEPHALLENIAE”. Map Dim: 
13x9,5cm in Very Fine condition. Ref: Zacharakis 

371/236. 
Starting Price: 70 €
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Lot. 5013                                                                              M 
“Bonder Insel Candia” hand coloured copper engraved minia-
ture map by B. Langenes, from “Caert-Thesoor” 1612 ed. by 
P.Bertius in German text. Map Dim: 12,5x8,5cm in Very Fine 
condition (tiny spots on frame). Ref: Zacharakis 1843/1218 

Starting Price: 95 €

Lot. 5016                                                                              M 
“HELLAS seu GRAECIA UNIVERSA.” P. Cluverius 1624-
1711 from “Introductionis in Universam... novam”. Copper 
engraved map, depicting Greece, Crete, Ionian and Aegean 

archipelago historical regions, uncoloured with title cartouche. 
Map Dim:26x23cm. In Very Fine condition. 

Starting Price: 65 €

Lot. 5015                                                                              M 
“CANDIA INSULA, OLIM CRETA” copper engr. map 

by Claudius PTOLEMAEUS on sheet entitled “XXII 
DESCRITTIONE DELL’ISOLA DI CRETA, O DI 
CANDIA” from “Geographia” 1621 Padua ed. by the 

Galignani brothers. Sheet dim:20,5x29cm, Map dim:18x14cm. 
Minor cracks on top sheet frame and small stain on text 

below map frame. Ref: Zacharakis 2856/1863.R 
Starting Price: 130 €

Lot. 5020                                                                              M 
“Dam[oise]lle Grecque portant le deuil” 1645-1648 copper 

engraving by Georges de la Chappelle from “Recueil de 
divers portraits des principales dames de la Porte du Grand 

Turk”, depicting Greek woman in mourning clothes. In 
wooden frame, ready to hang. Engr. dim.:16.5x22.5cm, frame 

dim.:31x38cm. In Very Fine condition. 
Starting Price: 300 €
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Lot. 5017                                                                             M 
1630 early copper engraved map of  Greece titled “GRAE-
CIA” from Mercator-Hondius “Atlas Minor” atlas French 
ed. Very detailed depiction of  towns and villages. Dim. 

18x14cm. Stain spots. 
Starting Price: 45 €

Lot. 5018                                                                          M 
“MACEDONIA Epirus et ACHAIA” by G. Mercator 1632 
from J.E Cloppenburch “Gerardi Mercatoris Atlas... medi-
tationes”, Latin text on verso. Uncoloured copper engraved 

detailed map depicting the central and northern parts of  
Greece. Map Dim: 26x18.5cm. In Very Fine condition. 

Zacharakis 2249/1477 
Starting Price: 80 €

Lot. 5019                                                                                                                                                                  M 
“MACEDONIA EPIRUS ET ACHAIA. G.Blaeu exc.” J. Blaeu 1635-1665 Latin text on verso. Copper engraved 

uncoloured (as issued) map depicting central and north Greece regions, with decorative title cartouche “armed Turk 
and a satyr bearing palm leaf ”. Map Dim: 50.5x41.5cm. Foxing due to age and vrown spot on right margin, other-

wise in Very Fine condition. Zacharakis 387/248 
Starting Price: 320 €
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Lot. 5028                                                                        M 
“A MAP of  PELOPONNESUS.” copper engraved map 
by Hooke N. from “THE ROMAN HISTORY FROM 
THE Building of  Rome to the Ruin of  the Common-
wealth” Vol.V Plate VIII, printed by James Bettenham, 

London 1766. Illustrating ancient provincies, major towns 
and placenames. In Very Fine condition, missing right 
margin. Dim. 29x22cm. Ref. Zacharakis 1680/1101. 

Starting Price: 60 €

Lot. 5021                                                                        M 
“ZANTE Insula” copper engraved coloured miniature 
map by Bertius P., in “Tabularum geographicarum con-
tractarum...” 1650 ed. by Janssonius 1650 (Latin). Dim. 

13x9,5cm, in Very Fine condition with minnor stains. Ref. 
Zacharakis 371/236. 
Starting Price: 70 €

Lot. 5022                                                                        M 
“CEFALONIA” copper engraved coloured miniature 

map by Bertius P., in “Tabularum geographicarum 
contractarum...” 1650 ed. by Janssonius 1650 (Latin). 

Dim. 13x9,5cm, in Very Fine condition. Ref. Zacharakis 
371/236. 

Starting Price: 70 €

Lot. 5024                                                                        M 
“TURQUIE en EUROPE. P. N. Sanson le fils Geographe 

du Roy.” N. Sanson 1660 from “L’Europe dediee a 
Monseigneur le Tellier...”. Copper engraved map, dim.: 
16.5x14.5cm in Very Fine condition. Zacharakis 3239 

Starting Price: 40 €
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Lot. 5023                                                                                                                                                                        M 
“IMPERIUM ROMANUM. Auth. Phil. Briet e societ Iesu” by Ph. Briet c. 1650, copper engraved map. Highly decora-

tive and bautifully handcoloured map depicting the Roman Empire, with decorative title cartouche and a large inset map 
of  ancient Rome and its vicinity. Map Dim: 52x38cm. Some faults at margins and two pinholes carefoully repaired. 

Starting Price: 150 €

Lot. 5025                                         M 
“ACHAIAE Noua & accu-
rata DESCRIPTIO. Autore 

I.Laurenbergio” by J. Laurenberg, 
after 1650 copper engraved map with 
German text on verso. German edi-

tion (not included in Zacharakis) prob-
ably by Janssonius “Atlantis majoris” 
Amsterdam c. 1660.Handcoloured, 
with two beautiful cartouches. Map 

Dim: 57x39.5cm, in Very Fine condi-
tion with slight browning spots. 

Zacharakis 1910/1281 
Starting Price: 300 €
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Lot. 5026                        M 
“THESSALIAE accurata 
DESCRIPTIO. Autore 
I.Laurenbergio” by J. 

Laurenberg, after 1650 
copper engraved map 
with German text on 

verso. German edition 
(not included in Zacha-
rakis) probably by Jans-

sonius “Atlantis majoris” 
Amsterdam c. 1660. 

Handcoloured, with two 
beautiful cartouches. Map 
Dim: 57x39.5cm, in Very 
Fine condition with slight 

browning spots. Zacharakis 
1909/1280 

Starting Price: 350 €

Lot. 5029                       M 
“REGNI HUNGAR-
IAE, GRAECIAE, ET 

MOREAE ac Regionum 
quae ei quandam fuere 

Christiani ut.... delineatio 
per Ioannum Danck-

erum/Amstelodami cum 
privilegio ordinum Holl: et 
Westfrisiae” J. Danckerts 
1680-1690 from “Atlas”. 
Copper engraved map, 
dim: 59x50.5cm, with 

Greece in centre, depicting 
all the Balkans Hungary, 
Romania and parts of  

Austria, Italy and Germany. 
Title cartouche “Chris-
tian saint and Hapsburg 

eagle. Very Fine condition. 
Zacharakis 1278 

Starting Price: 300 €
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Lot. 5027                                                                                                                                                                              M 
“Insula Candia ejusque fortificatio edita per F. de Wit / Gedruckt tot Amsterdam by Frederick de Wit in de Kalverstraet 
inde Witte Pascaert” 1670, 1682, 1683-1761 coloured copper engraved map by F. de Wit with inset map plans “Canea”, 
“Candia”, “Spina Longa”, “Retimo”, “Thine” and “Suda”. In wooden frame, ready to hang. Map. Dim.: 55x46cm, Dim. 

Frame: 81x73cm. In Excellent condition. Rare map. Zacharakis 3714/2392. 
Starting Price: 1500 €

Lot. 5030             M 
“Is DE NISARO 

ET DE PISCOPIA” 
coloured copper-

engraving by Alain 
Manesson Mallet 

published in 1683/
Paris in “Descrip-
tion de l’Univers”. 

Size: 15x11cm, 
VF condition, 

Ref. Zacharakis 
2130/1394. 

Starting Price: 40 €

Lot. 5031             M 
“ISLE DE 
RHODES” 

coloured copper-
engraving by Alain 
Manesson Mallet 

published in 1683/
Paris in “Descrip-
tion de l’Univers”. 

Size: 15x11cm, 
VF condition, 

Ref. Zacharakis 
2131/1395. 

Starting Price: 40 €
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Lot. 5032                                           M 
“LES ISLE DE L’ARCIPEL QVI 
SONT DE L’EVROPE” copper-

engraving by Alain Manesson Mallet 
published in 1683/Paris in “Description 
de l’Univers”. Size: 15x11cm, VF condi-

tion, Ref. Zacharakis 2140/1404 
Starting Price: 40 €

Lot. 5033                                           M 
“Is. DE LERO. CALAMO. ET DE 

LANGO” coloured copper-engraving 
by Alain Manesson Mallet published 

in 1683/Paris in “Description de 
l’Univers”. Size: 15x11cm, XF condi-

tion, Ref. Zacharakis 2129/1393. 
Starting Price: 40 €

Lot. 5034                                           M 
“ISLE DE STALIMENE” colour 
copper-engraving by Alain Manes-
son Mallet published in 1683/Paris 
in “Description de l’Univers”. Size: 

15x11cm, XF condition, Ref. Zachara-
kis 2141/1405. 

Starting Price: 45 €

Lot. 5035                                                                        M 
“ISLE DE CANDIE” copper-engraving by Alain Manes-

son Mallet published in 1683/Paris in “Description de 
l’Univers”. Size: 15x11cm, VF+ condition, Ref. Zacharakis 

2152/1416. 
Starting Price: 40 €

Lot. 5036                                                                        M 
“ISLE DE SAMOS” copper-engraving by Alain Manes-
son Mallet published in 1683/Paris in “Description de 

l’Univers”. Size: 15x11cm, VF+ condition, Ref. Zacharakis 
2128/1392. 

Starting Price: 40 €
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Lot. 5037                                                                                                                                                                  M 
“LA VILLE D’ATHENES” Jacques Peeters 1685,1690 from “Description des principales Villes, Havres et isles...”. 

Copper engraved plan of  Athens presenting with valuable details the Acropolis before its bombardment by Morosini 
on 1687. Self  adhesive tape on verso, not touching the engr. area. In Very Fine condition. 

Starting Price: 180 €

Lot. 5038                                                                                                                                                                  M 
“CORON” Jacques Peeters 1685,1690 from “Description des principales Villes, Havres et isles...”. Copper engraved 
plan of  Koroni depicting with details the fortifications and adjacent areas. Self  adhesive tape on verso, not touching 

the engr. area. In Very Fine condition. 
Starting Price: 150 €
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Lot. 5039                                                          M 
“DACIARUM MOESIARUM et THRACIAE 
Vetus et Nova Descriptio” P. Cluverius 1695 in 
“Introductionis in Universam...novam”. Copper 
engraved map, Dim.:24x20.5cm, centered on the 
Danube river incl. Romani, Bulgaria and North 
Greece. Interesting title cartouche. Large mar-
gins, light foxing along centre fold. Zacharakis 

977/635 
Starting Price: 50 €

Lot. 5040                                                          M 
“EPIRUS hodie CANINA cum Mares Ionii Insu-
lis Corcyra seu Corfu Cephalonia seu Cefalogna 

etc” copper engraved map by P. Cluver from 
“Introductionis in Universam Geographiam tam 

veteram quam novam” 1697 edition. Striking 
map, presenting a rarely depicted geographical 
area, with detailed place-names and landmarks 
and a figutative cartouche. Map Dim: 26x21cm, 
minnor spots and some soiling in blank margins. 

Ref: Zacharakis 966/628. 
Starting Price: 50 €

Lot. 5041                                                          M 
“HELLAS Seu GRAECIA UNIVERSA” detailed 

copper engraving by P. Cluverius in “Introduc-
tionis in Universam Geographiam tam veteram 
quam novam” (prob. 1697 ed.), covering main-
land Greece, Crete, Aegean and Ionian islands 

and filled with large cartouge featuring dramatic 
war scenes where a woman is holding a miniature 
map of  MOREA. Size: 26,5x23,5cm, Ref. Zacha-

rakis 963/627. 
Starting Price: 80 €
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Lot. 5042                                                                                                                                                                              M 
“ALKIBIADIS EXPEDITIONUM Tabula Geographica ex Plutarcho. Autore P. Du Val Abbavilleo... Patavij ex Typographia 

Seminarij. Ann 1694/J.Bertin sculpsit” P. Du Val 1699 in “SEMINARIO VESCOVILE, Padua. Tabulae geographicae...”. 
Hand coloured copper engraved map depicting Alkibiades expeditions, incl. Greece, part of  Italy, Crete & Asia Minor. Large 

title cartouche. Map Dim.:55.5x35cm. Water stains on lower corner margins do not affect map. Zach.3567 
Starting Price: 230 €

Lot. 5043                                                                                                                                                                              M 
“CARTE DE LA MACEDOINE E. Tde LA GRECE SELON LES ANCIENS. Par l’Auteur de la Geographie Sacree” 

Joseph-Romain Joly 1699 in “Atlas de teus le nome Antient...”. Rare copper engraved map of  Greece and west Asia Minor 
with additional maps on left side “Helicon M”,”Thermopiles”,”Athenes” & “Isle de Crete”. Map Dim.:47x38cm. Cut on left 

lower corner margin due to detachment from book and one small brown spot, otherwise excellent. Zacharakis 3783 
Starting Price: 120 €
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Lot. 5044                                                                                                                                                                              M 
“A NEW MAP OF ANTIENT THRACE: As also of  the Northern Parts of  OLD GREECE, viz. Macedonia, and Thessa-
lia. Dedicated to His Highness William Duke of  Glocester/Sutton Nicholls sculp” copper engr. map by Wells E., in “A new 
sett of  maps of  Ancient and Present Geography, 1700-1738”. Decorative and Instructional map of  ancient North Greece 

and Balkans, Dim.51x38cm. Zacharakis 3676. Very Fine. 
Starting Price: 150 €

Lot. 5045                                                                                                                                                                              M 
“A NEW MAP of  the So. & Mid. Parts of  Antient GREECE viz EPIRUS, HELLAS, or GREAECIA PROPRIA, and 

PELOPONNESUS, together with the Adjoyning Islands. Dedicated to His Highness William Duke of  Glocester/Sutton 
Nicholls sculp” copper engr. map by Wells E., in “A new sett of  maps of  Ancient and Present Geography, 1700-1738”. 

Decorative and Instructional map of  ancient Greece, Dim.51x38cm. Zacharakis 3674. 
Starting Price: 150 €
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Lot. 5046                                                                                                                                                                              M 
“ORBIS ROMANI DESCRIPTIO seu DIVISIO PER THEMATA sub IMPERATORIBUS CONSTANTINOPOLI-

TANIS post HERACLII tempora facta. Autore Guillelmo Del’Isle...Notis et Animadversionibus” G. Delisle c.1700 in “Atlas 
Geographique des quatre parties..”. Outlines hand coloured copper engraved map, Dim: 62x48cm depicting the administat-
ive division of  the Byzantine Empire in Themes. Large margins with some faults, otherwise map area in Very Fine condi-

tion. Zach.1356 
Starting Price: 250 €

Lot. 5049                                                               M 
“GREECE and the Empire of  Croesus according 
to Herodotus”, copper engraved map by Browne 

C., in “Geographia Classica”, engraved by Herman 
Moll, unidentified ed. (1712 to 1757). Contemporary 
coloured and stuck on carton paper. Dim 23x16cm. 

Ref. Zacharakis 730/487. 
Starting Price: OFFER

Lot. 5048                                                                                     M 
“GOLFO D’ ENGIA SARONICUS SINUS Pto” Vincenzo Coro-
nelli c.1708 from “Morea, Negroponte e adiacenze...” ed. without 

text on verso. Copper engraved map by the famous Franciscan 
monk-cartographer, with interesting depiction of  Saronic Gulf. 

Map Dim.: 16x13cm. With large margins, in Excellent condition. 
Zacharakis 1122/684 
Starting Price: 80 €
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Lot. 5047                                                                      M 
“Fille de Tine, Isle de l’Arcipel / J. De Franssiers sculp.” 
c.1700 engraving by Jean Baptiste Vanmour, depicting a 
woman wearing Greek costume, in wooden frame (miss-
ing glass). Engr. dim.: 49x36cm. In Excellent condition. 

Starting Price: 120 €

Lot. 5051                                                                                    M 
“LA TURQUIE”  J.W. LAurenberg 1714 from P. Veander Aa 
“Veteris orbis tabulae geographicae... Vander Aa”. Rare hand-

coloured copper engraved map presenting Turkey in an interest-
ing geographical frame, from Italy to the Caspian Sea and from 
Libya to Saudi Arabia. Map Dim: 19.5x13.5cm. Some faults at 

margins, along vertical fold, carefully repaired. Usual foxing due 
to age. 

Starting Price: 40 €

Lot. 5052                                                                                   M 
“LA TURQUIE en Europe Sur les Observations de l’Academie 

des Sciences de PARIS/A. Faure sculp” P. Buffier 1715-1785 
from “Geographie Universelle...” French edition. Copper 

engraved map, dim.:17.5x14cm depicting the extent of  Turkish 
domination in Europe. Some foxing due to age. Very Fine condi-

tion. Var. of  Zacharakis 765/2736. Zach. 765A 
Starting Price: 30 €

Lot. 5054                                                                      M 
1720 copper engraved Roadmap of: Southwark, Stre-
tham, Croydon, East Grinstead, Newhaven, Brighton, 

New Shoreham by J.Owen & E.Bowen in “Britania 
Depicta” pages 69-70, in VF condition. 

Starting Price: 30 €
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Lot. 5050                              M 
“De Beschryvingh van de 

REYSEN PAULI, en van DE 
ANDERE APOSTELEN Met 

des Selfs Landen en Konin-
gryke daer sy het Evangelium 

Gepredikt hebben” with 
imprint “B.Stoopendaal sculp”, 

by D.Stoopendael copper 
engraved map from 1714 

P.Keur Dutch Bible. Depicting 
the route of  Apostle Paul from 

Rome through Asia Minor 
and the Holy Land. Two large 
cartouches-panels with biblical 
scenes. Map Dim: 47x35.5 cm. 
in Very Fine condition. Zacha-

rakis 3447/2705 VAR 
Starting Price: 220 €

Lot. 5053                                                                M 
“THRACIAE VETERIS TYPUS/Petrus Kaerius 

Caelavit” J. Janssonius 1717 from N. Visscher’s “Atlas 
Minor”. Copper engraved by Petrus Caerius map, 
of  the ancient Thrace, highly detailed. Map Dim.: 

20.5x16cm. Small water spot on upper part and slight 
crease on upper left margin. Zacharakis 1731/1141 

Starting Price: 50 €

Lot. 5057                                                               M 
“THRACIA ANTIQUA” Copper engrav-

ing by C. Cellarius from “Christofori Cellarii 
geographia antiqua”, signed R.W.Seale sculp 

1731,1742,1747,1785,1794 ed. London. Covering a 
region from Hellesponte and Bosphorus straits, to 

the Aegean and Danube. Engr. Dim.:30.2x20.2cm, in 
Fine condition with light browning stains and centre 

folded. Zacharakis 882 
Starting Price: 80 €
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Lot. 5055                                                                                                                                                                              M 
“Carte de la Grece pour l’Intelligence de la guerre de Troye./Filloeul sculpsit” Filloeul, Paris 1729 from “Methode pour 

etudier l’Histoire” by l’Abbe Lenglet du Fresnoy. Uncoloured copper engraved map depicting Greece and Asia Minor high-
lighting Troy area. Map Dim: 40x24.5cm. One browning spot. Very Fine condition. Zacharakis 1524/2760 

Starting Price: 100 €

Lot. 5056                                                                                                                                                                              M 
“CARTE GENERALE DE LA GRECE/Filloeul sculp. Jenvillers sc.” Filloeul, Paris 1729 from “Methode pour etudier 

l’Histoire” by l’Abbe Lenglet du Fresnoy. Uncoloured copper engraved map depicting Greece including Crete and Cyprus, 
Southern Balkans and Asia Minor. Map Dim: 39x24cm. Excellent condition. Zacharakis 1525 

Starting Price: 120 €
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Lot. 5058                                               M 
“A NEW CHART OF THE ARCHI-
PELAGO - Corrected by Ion. Gaudy 

- Sm. Parker sculpt” copper engr. map by 
Seller J. in “The English Pilot-The Second 

Book” 1734 ed. Rare chart showing 
detailed ship routes and anchorages along 
Aegean coastline. Dim. 55x47cm. Folded 
horiz. as issued. In Very Fine Condition. 

Zacharakis 3313. 
Starting Price: 200 €

Lot. 5059                                                                      M 
“CARTA GEOGRAFICA del LEVENTE VENETO 
o sia dalle Isole DEL MAR IONIA NELLA GRECIA” 
M.A. Salmon 1740-1754 from G.Albrizzi “Atlas”. Very 

detailed copper engraved map depicting Greece in centre 
with parts of  Italy, south Balkans and A. Minor. Map. 
Dim.: 44x34cm. Large cartouche on lower left corner. 
Various foldings and stains caused by water. Beautiful 
map in moderate condition. Zacharakis 3097/2050 

Starting Price: 30 €

Lot. 5060                                                                                 M 
“CARTE DE LA TURQUIE D’EUROPE Par le Sr Robert 

Geog. du Roi avec Privilege 1748” Robert de Vaugondy 1748 
from “Atlas Portatif ” by Delamarche. Copper engr. map, dim.: 

19.5x16.5cm. Greece in centre, with map extending from 
Austria to Ukraine - Black sea and from Italy to inland Turkey. 
Traces of  stains along margins and selfadhesive white tape on 

upper corners on verso. Zacharakis 2923/1913 
Starting Price: 40 €
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Lot. 5061                                               M 
“Plan de la Plain de Sparte / Pl.XXVI” 
1758 copper engraving by J.D. Le Roy, 
engraved by Littret from Le Roy’s “Les 
ruines des plus beaux monuments de 
la Grece...”. Detailed topographical 

plan Sparta plain. Engr. dim.: 45x29cm. 
Crease and small tears along margins not 
touching the engr. area, otherwise in Fine 

condition. Zacharakis 2024. 
Starting Price: 50 €

Lot. 5062                                       M 
“Plan se la Citadelle d’Athenes / 

Pl.III” 1758 copper engraving by J.D. 
Le Roy, engraved by Montigny from 
Le Roy’s “Les ruines des plus beaux 
monuments de la Grece...”. Detailed 

plan of  the Acropolis, engr. dim.: 
45x29cm. Crease along margins not 
touching the engr. area, otherwise in 

Fine condition. 
Starting Price: 50 €

Lot. 5065                                                           M 
“An Accurate MAP of  TURKY in EUROPE 

Drawn from the beft Authorities./G.Rollos sculp/
Engrav’d (by the King’s Authority) for the new 

Geographical Dictionary,”, By G.Rollos in “A new 
Geographical Dictionary...” London 1759-1760. 
Size: 28,5x20c, condition F+, Ref. Zacharakis 

2944/2516. 
Starting Price: 45 €
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Lot. 5063                                                                                                                                                                         M 
“Plan de la Plaine d’Athenes et de quelques lieux qui l’environnent / Le Roy Archte del / Littret de Montigny sculp.” won-

derfully coloured copper engraved map-plan by Le Roy Julien-David, engraved by Montigny, in “Le ruines des plus beaux...” 
1758,1770. In wooden frame (back of  frame in poor condition). Map Dim.: 46x31cm. Map in Very Fine condition. Zachara-

kis 2022/1347. 
Starting Price: 180 €

Lot. 5064                                                                                   M 
“An Accurate MAP of  TURKY in EUROPE Drawn from the 

best Authorities” copper plate engraving 1759-1760 by G.Rollos 
from J.Barrow’s “A new geographical dictionary...”. Depicting part 
of  Italy, Greece, the Balkans, Turkey, Cyprus and the Black Sea. 

Foxing and chips along lower margin do not affect the engr. area. 
Zacharakis 2944/2516. 
Starting Price: 30 €

Lot. 5068                                                               M 
“I.MILO” J. Roux 1764-1795 from “Receuil des 

principaux plans des Ports et Rades de la Mer Medi-
terranee estraits de ma carte en 12 feuilles” by J.J. 
Allezard, Pl.55, editions 1764, 1779, 1795. Copper 

engraved map, Dim.: 19x13.5cm. Self  adhesive tape 
on verso, not affecting the map area, otherwise in 

excellent condition. Zacharakis 2998/1973 
Starting Price: 40 €



24

Lot. 5067                                                                        M 
“PLAN DU PORT DE ZEA sur l’Isle de ce nom” 

Copper engraving by Joseph Roux, from Recueil des prin-
cipaux plans des Ports et Rades de la Mer Mediterranee 
escraits de ma carte en 12 feuilles”,editions 1764, 17779, 
1795.Pl.99, Engr.Dim: 19.2x12.4. Very good condition, 

slight browning stains. Zacharakis 3029 
Starting Price: 50 €

Lot. 5071                                                                         M 
“ISLE PAROS” J. Roux 1779 from “Receuil des princi-
paux plans des Ports et Rades de la Mer Mediterranee 

estraits de ma carte en 12 feuilles” by J.J. Allezard, Pl.102, 
ed.1779. Copper engraved map, Dim.: 19.5x13cm. Very 

Fine condition. Zacharakis 3032/1994 
Starting Price: 40 €

Lot. 5072                                                                        M 
“I.ZANTE” J. Roux 1779 from “Receuil des principaux 
plans des Ports et Rades de la Mer Mediterranee estraits 

de ma carte en 12 feuilles” by J.J. Allezard, Pl.51, ed.1779. 
Copper engraved map, Dim.: 19x13.5cm. Spots prob. 

caused by water. Zacharakis 2993/1969 
Starting Price: 30 €

Lot. 5066                                                                        M 
“NAPLES DE Romanie” Copper engraving by Joseph 

Roux, prob. from “Recueil des principaux plans des Ports 
et Rades de la Mer Mediterranee escraits de ma carte en 12 

feuilles”,editions 1764, 17779, 1795. Pl.93.A, Engr.Dim: 
19.2x12.5. One worm hole otherwise in very fine condi-

tion. NOT IN Zacharakis catal. 
Starting Price: 50 €
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Lot. 5069                     M 
“IMPERIUM CAROLI 
MAGNI/OCCIDEN-

TIS IMPERATORIS ad 
finem SAECULI POST 

CHRISTUM VIII” 
copper engraved map by 
J. Blair published circa 
1773 in “Chronological 
History of  the World” 
Th. Kitchen. Depicting 
the Empire of  Charle-

magne in the 8th century. 
Beautifully handcoloured, 
with decorative title car-
touche, Dim. 59x44cm. 

Very Fine condition 
Starting Price: 150 €

Lot. 5070                                                                           M 
“A MAP of  EPIRUS, THESSALY, AND ACHAIA.” 

copper engraved map by Hooke N. from “THE ROMAN 
HISTORY FROM THE Building of  Rome to the Ruin of  

the Commonwealth” Vol.V Plate VII, printed by James Bet-
tenham, London 1766. Illustrating ancient provincies, major 
towns and placenames. In Very Fine condition missing left 

margin. Dim. 29x22cm. Ref. Zacharakis 1678/1099. 
Starting Price: 60 €

Lot. 5073                                                         M 
“I.ZANTE” J. Roux 1779 from “Receuil des 
principaux plans des Ports et Rades de la Mer 

Mediterranee estraits de ma carte en 12 feuilles” 
by J.J. Allezard, Pl.51, ed.1779. Colour copper 

engraved map, Dim.: 19x13.5cm. Few stains and 
traces of  selfadhesive tape on verso, not affect-

ing the map area. Zacharakis 2993/1969 
Starting Price: 40 €
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Lot. 5074                                                                              M 
“PORT Lion autrefois Port d’Athenes” J. Roux 1779 from 

“Receuil des principaux plans des Ports et Rades de la 
Mer Mediterranee estraits de ma carte en 12 feuilles” by 

J.J. Allezard, Pl.96, ed. 1779. Copper engraved map, Dim.: 
19x13.5cm. Self  adhesive tape on verso not affecting the map 
area, otherwise in Very Fine condition. Zacharakis 3026/1988 

Starting Price: 40 €

Lot. 5075                                                                              M 
“I. METELIN” J. Roux 1779 from “Receuil des principaux 
plans des Ports et Rades de la Mer Mediterranee estraits de 

ma carte en 12 feuilles” by J.J. Allezard, Pl.57, ed.1779. Copper 
engraved map, Dim.: 19.5x13cm. Few spots otherwise in Very 

Fine condition. Zacharakis 3001/1975 
Starting Price: 40 €

Lot. 5076                                                                              M 
“I. METELIN” J. Roux 1779 from “Receuil des principaux 

plans des Ports et Rades de la Mer Mediterranee estraits de ma 
carte en 12 feuilles” by J.J. Allezard, Pl.57, ed.1779. Outline 

coloured copper engraved map, Dim.: 19.5x13cm. Very Fine 
Condition. Zacharakis 3001/1975 

Starting Price: 40 €

Lot. 5077                                                                              M 
“MOREE” J. Roux 1779 from “Receuil des principaux plans 

des Ports et Rades de la Mer Mediterranee estraits de ma 
carte en 12 feuilles” by J.J. Allezard, Pl.52, ed.1779. Copper 

engraved map, Dim.: 19x13.5cm. Spots prob. caused by water 
and few stains mainly on margins. Zacharakis 2994/1970 

Starting Price: 30 €
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Lot. 5078                                                                           M 
“PORT St NICOLO sur L’isle Serigo” J. Roux 1779 from 

“Receuil des principaux plans des Ports et Rades de la 
Mer Mediterranee estraits de ma carte en 12 feuilles” by 

J.J. Allezard, Pl.92, ed. 1779. Copper engraved map, Dim.: 
19x13.5cm. Self  adhesive tape on verso not affecting the 
map area, otherwise in excellent condition. Zacharakis 

3022/1984 
Starting Price: 40 €

Lot. 5079                                                                           M 
“I. CORFU” J. Roux 1779 from “Receuil des principaux 
plans des Ports et Rades de la Mer Mediterranee estraits 

de ma carte en 12 feuilles” by J.J. Allezard, Pl.49, ed.1779. 
Copper engraved map, Dim.: 19x13.5cm. Spots prob. caused 

by water. Zacharakis 2991/1967 
Starting Price: 30 €

Lot. 5080                                                                                                                                                                        M 
“Plan du Port et mouillage de Naples de Romanie” J. Roux 1779 from “Receuil des principaux plans des Ports et Rades 

de la Mer Mediterranee estraits de ma carte en 12 feuilles” by J.J. Allezard, Pl.93, ed. 1779. Copper engraved map, 
Dim.:19x13cm. Few small spots and chips and tears along blank left margin, far from map. Zacharakis 3023/1985 

Starting Price: 40 €
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Lot. 5081                                                                                                                                                                              M 
“CANDIA” hand coloured copper engraved view of  the city. Late 18th century ed. of  Sebastien de Pontault de Beaulieu, 

with slight differences from original mid. 17th century engr. Dim: 35,5x12,5cm in Very Fine condition. 
Starting Price: 100 €

Lot. 5082                                                                                                                                                                              M 
“CANDIA” copper engraved view of  the city. Late 18th century ed. of  Sebastien de Pontault de Beaulieu, with slight differ-

ences from original mid. 17th century engr. Dim: 35,5x12,5cm in Very Fine condition. 
Starting Price: 100 €

Lot. 5084                                                                           M 
“Vue du port des bateaux a Rhodes: A.P.D.R.” Drawn by J. 
Hilair, engraved N. Varin” handcoloured copper engraving, 
Pl.61 from “Choiseul-Gouffier, M[arie] G[abriel] F[lorent] 
A[uguste] Comte de : Voyage Pittoresque de la Grece, c.1, 

Paris, 1783. Engr. Dim.: 15.5 x 22 cm. Very Fine condition. 
Starting Price: 40 €
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Lot. 5083                          M 
“Curious Remains of  GRE-
CIAN ANTIQUITIES near 
ATHENS in Attica / Page 

sculp.” copper plate engraved 
by Page c.1780 with attrac-
tive and expert full hand 

colour. Fabled ruins, turban 
and robed figures in poetic 
style. Engr. dim.: 29x19cm. 
Slight tears along margin 

edges otherwise in Very Fine 
condition. 

Starting Price: 65 €

Lot. 5085                                           M 
“LA TURQUIE D’EUROPE et 

celle d’Asie hors la partie situee dans 
l’Arabie. Par M.Bonne, Ingenieur-Hy-
drographe de la Marine” 1787 copper 
engraved map by R.Bonne from “Atlas 

encyclopedique contenant...”, Paris. 
Depicting Greece, Italy, the BalkansTur-
key, Palestine, Israel, Ukrania, Armenia 
etc. Engr. Dim.: 32x21cm. Very Fine 

condition. Zacharakis 477/2501. 
Starting Price: 70 €

Lot. 5086                                              M 
“TURQUIE D’EUROPE. Par M.Bonne, 

Ingenieur Hydrographe de la Marine”, 
1787 copper engraved map by R.Bonne 
from “Atlas encyclopedique contenant 

la geographie...”, Paris. Engr. Dim.: 
35x24cm. Depicting southeast Europe 
with Greece in centre of  map and scale 

at lower right corner. Light brown stains, 
otherwise in Very Fine condition. Zacha-

rakis 468/277. 
Starting Price: 50 €
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Lot. 5087                                                          M 
“PLAN D’ATHENES Pour le Voyage du Jeune 

Anacharsis Mai 1784” copper plate topographical 
map by Barbie Du Bocage from J.J.Barthelemy’s 

“Receuil de cartes et plans pour le voyage...” 
1788-1791, 1795. Map dim.: 32.5x20cm. Plan of  
ancient Athens with extensive key to 31 places 
described by Barthelemy. Very Fine condition. 

Starting Price: 25 €

Lot. 5088                                                                       M 
“LA MESSENIE, Pour le Voyage du Jeune Anacharsis. 
Par M.BARBIE DU BOCAGE. Janvier 1786/Guill De 
La Haye” coper plate map by Barbie du Bocage from 
J.J.Barthelemy’s “Receuil de cartes et plans...” 1788-

1791,1795. Map Dim.: 22.5x19cm. Few worm holes on 
margins. Zacharakis 202/119. 

Starting Price: 20 €

Lot. 5089                                                                       M 
“L’ELIDE ET LA TRIPHYLIE Pour le Voyage du Jeune 
Anacharsis. Par M.BARBIE DU BOCAGE. Aout 1786/
Guill De La Haye” coper plate map by Barbie du Bocage 
from J.J.Barthelemy’s “Receuil de cartes et plans...” 1788-

1791,1795. Map Dim.: 17x21cm. Few worm holes on 
margins. Zacharakis 199/118. 

Starting Price: 20 €

Lot. 5090                                                                       M 
“L’ARCADIE, pour le Voyage du Jeune Anacharsis. 
Par M.BARBIE DU BOCAGE. Mai 1786/Guill De 
La Haye” coper plate map by Barbie du Bocage from 
J.J.Barthelemy’s “Receuil de cartes et plans...” 1788-

1791,1795. Map Dim.: 21.5x16cm. Few worm holes on 
upper and left margins. Zacharakis 208/121. 

Starting Price: 20 €
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Lot. 5091                                                                       M 
“LA PHOCIDE ET LA DORIDE Pour le Voyage du 
Jeune Anacharsis. Par M.BARBIE DU BOCAGE. Juin 
1787/Guill De La Haye” coper plate map by Barbie du 
Bocage from J.J.Barthelemy’s “Receuil de cartes et plans 

pour le voyage...” 1788-1791, 1795. Map Dim.: 19x17cm. 
Small worm hole on upper margin. Zacharakis 187/114. 

Starting Price: 20 €

Lot. 5092                                                                      M 
“PLAN DES ENVIRONS D’ATHENES Pour le 
Voyage du Jeune Anacharsis. Par M.BARBIE DU 

BOCAGE. Septembre 1785” coper plate map by Barbie 
du Bocage from J.J.Barthelemy’s “Receuil de cartes et 

plans pour le voyage...” 1788-1791, 1795. Topographical 
plan of  ancient Athens and Piraeus port with the long 

walls connecting them. Map dim.: 21x16cm. Small holes 
on lower margin. Zacharakis 235. 

Starting Price: 25 €

Lot. 5093                                                                       M 
“PLAN DE L’ACADEMIE ET DES SES ENVIRONS 

Pour le voyage du Jeune Anacharsis Par M.BARBIE 
DU BOCAGE. Mai 1784/Guill De La Haye” copper 

plate map by Barbie du Bocage from Barthelemy’s 
“Recuil de cartes et plans...” 1788-1791,1795. Map dim.: 

16.5x21.5cm. Stains on margins and two small worm 
holes within map. 

Starting Price: 12 €

Lot. 5094                                                                       M 
“L’ATTIQUE, LA MEGARIDE ET PARTIE DE 

L’ISLE D’EUBEE, Pour le Voyage du Jeune Anachar-
sis. Par M.BARBIE DU BOCAGE. Mai 1785/Guill De 
La Haye” coper plate map by Barbie du Bocage from 

J.J.Barthelemy’s “Receuil de cartes et plans...”. Map dim.: 
28x18cm. Three small worm holes within mapped area. 

Zacharakis 184/113. 
Starting Price: 12 €
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Lot. 5095                                                         M 
“ESSAI SUR LA TOPOGRAPHIE DE 

SPARTE Pour le Voyage du Jeune Anacharsis. 
Juillet 1783/P. De La Haye fils” coper plate 

map by Barbie du Bocage from J.J.Barthelemy’s 
“Receuil de cartes et plans...” 1788-1791,1795. 
Depicting the environs of  ancient Sparta, with 

extensive key to 37 sites described by Bar-
thelemy. Map Dim.: 20x31.5cm. Lower edge line 
missing, three small worm holes within title area. 

Starting Price: 12 €

Lot. 5096                                                    M 
“PLAN DU PASSAGE DES THERMO-

PYLES accommode au temps de l’invasion 
de Xerxes dans la Grece. Pour le Voyage 
du Jeune Anacharsis, Par M.BARBIE DU 

BOCAGE. Novembre 1784/Guill De 
La Haye” copper plate map by Barbie du 

Bocage from Barthelemy’s “Receuil de cartes 
et plans...” 1788-1791, 1795. Map Dim.: 

21x32cm. Very Fine condition. 
Starting Price: 25 €

Lot. 5097                                                                                                M 
“ESSAI SUR LA BATAILLE DE PLATEE Pour le voyage du Jeune 
Anacharsis dresse uniquement sur le rapport des Auteurs Anciens, Par 

M.BARBIE DU BOCAGE. Fevrier 1784” copper plate map by Barbie du 
Bocage from Barthelemy’s “Recuil de cartes et plans...” 1788-1791, 1795. 
Map Dim.: 35.5x22cm. Foxing along folding and one small worm hole. 

Starting Price: 20 €

Lot. 5099                                                                                            M 
“ESSAI SUR LA TOPOGRAPHIE D’OLYMPIE dresse uniquement 
sur le rapport des Auteurs Anciens, Pour le Voyage du Jeune Anacha-

rsis, Par M.BARBIE DU BOCAGE. Mai 1780/Guill De La Haye” 
copper plate map by Barbie du Bocage from Barthelemy’s “Receuil de 
cartes et plans...” 1788-1791, 1795. Map Dim.: 29x19cm. Light Spots 

caused by water. 
Starting Price: 17 €
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Lot. 5102                                                                                    M 
“Platon sur le Cap Sumium, au de ses Disciples” copper engrav-
ing c.1790 from J.J. Barthelemy’s “Voyage du jeune Anacharsis en 
Grece...”. Engr. Dim.:16.5x11cm. Some stains mainly on margins. 

Starting Price: 20 €

Lot. 5098                                      M 
“PLAN DU PASSAGE DES 

THERMO-PYLES accommode au 
temps de l’invasion de Xerxes dans 
la Grece. Pour le Voyage du Jeune 
Anacharsis, Par M.BARBIE DU 

BOCAGE. Novembre 1784/Guill 
De La Haye” copper plate map by 

Barbie du Bocage from Barthelemy’s 
“Receuil de cartes et plans...” 1788-
1791, 1795. Map Dim.: 21x32cm. 

Very Fine condition. 
Starting Price: 25 €

Lot. 5100                                      M 
“PLAN DU PASSAGE DES 

THERMO-PYLES accommode 
au temps de l’invasion de Xerxes 
dans la Grece. Pour le Voyage du 
Jeune Anacharsis, Par M.BARBIE 
DU BOCAGE. Novembre 1784” 

copper plate map by Barbie du 
Bocage from Barthelemy’s “Recuil 

de cartes et plans...” 1788-1791, 
1795. Map Dim.: 21x32cm. Foxing 

along margins edge and worm holes. 
Starting Price: 10 €

Lot. 5101                                      M 
“ESSAI SUR LA TOPOGRAPHIE 

DE SPARTE Pour le Voyage du 
Jeune Anacharsis. Juillet 1783/P. 

De La Haye fils” coper plate 
map by Barbie du Bocage from 

J.J.Barthelemy’s “Receuil de cartes et 
plans...” 1788-1791,1795. Depicting 
the environs of  ancient Sparta, with 
extensive key to 37 sites described 

by Barthelemy. Map Dim.: 20x32cm. 
Very Fine condition. 
Starting Price: 25 €
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Lot. 5104                                                                                                                                                                              M 
Two maps “GRAECIAE PARS MERIDIONALIS/I.II. GRAECIA ANTIQUA ad accuratas Recentiorum...” and “GRAE-

CIAE PARS SEPTENTRIONALIS Autore Guillemo Delisle.” copper engraved maps by G.Delisle c. 1795. Greece is 
presented in high detail in these two large maps, Dim:65x48cm each, based on the “scientific” approach cartography of  G. 
Delisle, who incorporated the most current information on exploration and topography into his maps. Both in Excellent 

Condition 
Starting Price: 350 €
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Lot. 5105                                                                        M 
“TURKEY in EUROPE Drawn from many Astronomi-
cal Observations and SURVEYS/TURKEY in EUROPE 

Contains Romania, Roumelia, Greece, Albania, Turkish 
Illyria, Bulgaria, Tributary States, Islands” Unidentified 
copper engraved map c. 1795, depicting Greece and the 
wider Balkan area. Map Dim:22x27cm. Very Fine condi-

tion. Zacharakis 3788/2425 
Starting Price: 40 €

Lot. 5106                                                                        M 
“TURKEY in EUROPE, Drawn from many Astronomi-
cal Observations and SURVEYS.” hand coloured copper 
plate engraving c.1795 depicting Greece and th Balkans. 
Engr. Dim.: 22x27. Signs of  colour oxidation caused by 
folding (as issued) and three pinholes on upper margin. 

Zacharakis 3788/2426. 
Starting Price: 30 €

Lot. 5103                                                                   M 
“ATTICA from an Actual Survey by Mr. Stuart/Drawn 
by  A.Arrowsmith/J.Walker sculpt.” J. Stuart 1794 from 
“Antiquities of  Athens”. Large detailed topographical 
map of  Attica from Oropos to the north to Sunion to 
the south and Salamina, Egina and Makronisos island 
with detailed depiction of  relief  and use of  land. Map. 
Dim.: 65.5x62cm. Few small brown spots, otherwise in 

excellent condition. Zacharakis 3451/2255 
Starting Price: 160 €
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Lot. 5107                                                                  M 
“TURKEY in EUROPE, Drawn from many Astro-
nomical Observations and SURVEYS.” copper plate 
engraving c.1795 depicting Greece and th Balkans. 
Engr. Dim.: 22x27. Some tears along issued folding 

carefoully repaired. Zacharakis 3788/2426. 
Starting Price: 30 €

Lot. 5108                                                    M 
“L’ARCADIE Pour le Voyage du Jeune Anach-

arsis Par J.D.BARBIE DU BOCAGE. Mai 
1786 Pluviose An VIe/P.F.Tardieu Place de 

l’Estrapade No 18/L.Aubert sculpist” copper 
plate map by Barbie Du Bocage from Barthele-
my’s “Receuil de cartes et plans...” edition “An 
VII” 1799. Some tears on margin edges other-

wise in excellent condition. Zacharakis 210 
Starting Price: 35 €

Lot. 5109                                                                                             M 
“PLAN DU PASSAGE DES THERMO-PYLES accomode au temps 

de l’invasion de Xerxes dans la Grece Pour le Voyage du Jeune Anacha-
rsis Par J.D.BARBIE DU BOCAGE. Mai 1786 Vendemiaire An VIe/
Grave par P.F.Tardieu Place de l’Estrapade No 18/L.Aubert scupist” 
edition “An VII” 1799. Some light tears on margin edges otherwise in 

excellent condition. Zacharakis 227 
Starting Price: 30 €

Lot. 5110                                                                                       M 
“TURKEY in EUROPE and HUNGARY/Barlow sculp.” P. 

Barlow c. 1800 from “Complete & Universal Dictionary”. Copper 
engraved map, dim.:22x18.5cm depicting the extent of  Turkish 

domination in Europe. Some foxing on lower part, otherwise Very 
Fine condition. 

Starting Price: 35 €
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Lot. 5111                                                    M 
1800 “TURKEY in EUROPE and HUN-

GARY” copper engraving by Russell J. in “A 
New Geographical, Historical and Commer-
cial Grammar and Present State of  Several 
Kingdoms of  the World”. Size: 20x23cm, 

condition: VF 
Starting Price: 30 €

Lot. 5112                                                                                                      M 
“ESSAY on the TOPOGRAPHY of  SPARTA for the Travels of  Anacha-

rsis. July 1783/T. Cook sc” coper plate map by Barbie du Bocage from 
J.J.Barthelemy’s “Receuil de cartes et plans...” English edition c.1800. Depict-
ing the environs of  ancient Sparta, with extensive key to 37 sites described by 

Barthelemy. Map Dim.: 20x32cm. Small piece upper right margin missing. 
Starting Price: 18 €

Lot. 5114                                                                                                                                                                        M 
“GRECE, ARCHIPEL, ET PARTIE DE L’ASIE MINEURE.” G.A. Olivier 1801 in “Atlas pour servir au voyage dans 
l’Empire Othoman, L’Egypte” ed. Paris. Rare copper engraved map, uncoloured presenting Greece, Aegean and Asia 
Minor. Map Dim.: 43.5x34cm. Cut on left lower corner margin due to detachment from book, otherwise in Very Fine 

condition. Rare edition. 
Starting Price: 120 €
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Lot. 5113                                                                M 
“ARGOLIS, EPIDAURIA,TROEZENIA,HERMIO
NIS,the ISLE of  AEGINA and CYNURIA, for the 
travels Anacharsis. by M.BARBIE DU BOCAGE. 
October 1785/T.Cook sculp” coper plate map by 
Barbie du Bocage from J.J.Barthelemy’s “Receuil 

de cartes et plans...” English ed. c.1800. Map Dim.: 
27.5x18cm. Few light stains on margins. 

Starting Price: 20 €

Lot. 5115                        M 
“ENVIRONS OF CON-

STANTINOPLE.” 
M.Arrowsmith 1806, publ. 
by Longman Hurst Rees& 

Orme Paternoster Row. 
Interesting uncoloured 

copper engraved map, pre-
senting Greece, Southern 

Balkans, Black Sea and 
Asia Minor as the environs 

of  Constantinople. Map 
Dim:40x25.5cm. Slight 

foxing due to age. Excellent 
condition 

Starting Price: 40 €

Lot. 5116                                                                                                                                                                              M 
Two maps “HELLAS sive GRAECI PROPRIA,THESSALIA, et EPIRUS antequam Romanae ditionis fuerunt cura et 

studio D.Macpherson” and “PELOPONNESUS, (quae antea APIA,PELASGIA et ARGOS) antequam Romanae ditionis 
fuit, cum INSULIS adjacentibus cura et studio D. Macpherson” Macpherson 1807 publ.Longman Hurst Rees & Orme, 

Paternoster Row. Uncoloured copper engraved maps. Foxing and two stains on lower part. Maps Dim: 40.5x25.5cm each. 
Starting Price: 40 €
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Lot. 5117                                       M 
“PELOPONNESUS, (quae antea 
APIA,PELASGIA et ARGOS) 

antequam Romanae ditionis fuit, cum 
INSULIS adjacentibus; cura et studio 

D.Macpherson” copper plate map 
by W.W. Macpherson, engraved by 

J.Russell, publ. Longman,Hurst,Rees 
& Orme, 1807, London. Depicting 
Peloponnese, Cyclades and inset of  
Crete at bottom right. Map Dim.: 

40.5x26cm. Fine condition. 
Starting Price: 35 €

Lot. 5118                                                                 M 
“GRAECIA Pars Septentrionalis aliter MACEDO-
NIA THESSALIA & EPIRUS cum THRACIA”, 

copper engraved map “Published April 1st.1808, by 
R.Wilkinson” in London, engraved by B.Smith with 

detailed topography and place names. Size: 22x28cm, 
condition: VF, with minnor stains. 

Starting Price: 40 €

Lot. 5119                                                               M 
“The Port of  CANDIA in Candia Island” copper 
engr. map from “The New Mediterranean Pilot” 
publ. by Heather W. in London, 1810. Map size: 

18x14cm. Pristine condition. 
Starting Price: 45 €
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Lot. 5120                                                                                                                                                                              M 
Copper engraved map of  Greece, Asia minor, southern Balkans and Crete in lower left inset, “Published Nov.1st.1814 by S 

& G.Neele 352 Strand”, with “J WHATMAN/1813” paper watermark, size: 28x43cm in excellent condition. 
Starting Price: 70 €

Lot. 5122                                                                                                                                                                              M 
Engraving c.1820 depicting early Portrait of  Kapodistrias, bearing genuine Kapodistrias signature. In plaster frame (of  the 

era), ready to hang. Engr. Dim.: 14.5x20cm, frame dim.: 27x33cm. Historic item. 
Starting Price: 200 €
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Lot. 5121                                                                                  M 
“Turkey in Europe and Hungary” Barlow sculp. 1815 hand 
coloured map. Map size: 22x18.5cm. Paper folding on lower 

right part (as issued). 
Starting Price: OFFER

Lot. 5123                                                                      M 
“L’ELIDE ET LA TRIPHYLIE, ILE DE 

ZACYNTHE, Pour le Voyage du Jeune Anacharsis, Gra-
vees par AMBROISE TARDIEU” copper plate map by 
Barbie du Bocage, engraved by A.Tardieu from Tardieu 

“Atlas du Voyage du Jeune Anacharsis...” 1821. Map 
dim.: 21x14.5cm. Very Fine condition. 

Starting Price: 25 €

Lot. 5125                                                                        M 
“CRETA ET INSULAE AEGEI MARIS/cum litori-
bus circumjacentibus/London Published Jan.2.1828 by 

A.Arrowsmith Hydrographer to His Majesty No.10 Soho 
Square” copper engraved map by A.Arrowsmith map 17 
of  “Comparative Atlas of  Ancient and Modern Geogra-

phy”, size: 23x27cm, condition: VF. 
Starting Price: 30 €

Lot. 5129                                                                                      M 
“CANDIA AND THE ARCHIPELAGO WITH THE ADJA-

CENT COASTS./London Published Jan.2.1828 by A.Arrowsmith 
Hydrographer to His Majesty No.10 Soho Square” copper 

engravedmap by A.Arrowsmith map 17 of  “Comparative Atlas of  
Ancient and Modern Geography”, size: 23x29cm, condition: VF. 

Starting Price: 30 €
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Lot. 5126                                                                              M 
“GRAECIA SEPTENTRIONALIS cum INSULIS,/London 

Published Jan.2.1828 by A.Arrowsmith Hydrographer to 
His Majesty No.10 Soho Square” copper engraved map by 

A.Arrowsmith, map 15 of  “Comparative Atlas of  Ancient and 
Modern Geography”, size: 23x29cm, condition: VF. 

Starting Price: 30 €

Lot. 5127                                                                              M 
“SOUTHERN GREECE/With the Islands./London 

Published Jan.2.1828 by A.Arrowsmith Hydrographer to 
His Majesty No.10 Soho Square” copper engraved map by 

A.Arrowsmith, map 16 of  “Comparative Atlas of  Ancient and 
Modern Geography”, size: 23x29cm,condition: VF, with two 

black ink spots. 
Starting Price: 20 €

Lot. 5128                                                                              M 
“NORTHERN GREECE/With the Islands./London 

Published Jan.2.1828 by A.Arrowsmith Hydrographer to 
His Majesty No.10 Soho Square” copper engraved map by 

A.Arrowsmith, map 15 of  “Comparative Atlas of  Ancient and 
Modern Geography”, size: 23x29cm,condition: VF. 

Starting Price: 30 €

Lot. 5124                                                                              M 
“GREECE/London Published Jan.4.1825 by A & S Arrow-

smith No.10 Soho Square” copper engraved map No 19 prob. 
for “Comparative Atlas of  Ancient and Modern Geography”, 

size: 23x30cm, condition: VF. 
Starting Price: 35 €
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Lot. 5130                                                                               M 
“GRAECIA MERIDIONALIS/London Published Jan.2.1828 
by A.Arrowsmith Hydrographer to His Majesty No.10 Soho 
Square” copper engraved map by A.Arrowsmith, map 16 of  

“Comparative Atlas of  Ancient and Modern Geography”, size: 
23x29cm, condition: VF, black ink spot. 

Starting Price: 25 €

Lot. 5131                                                                               M 
“ANCIENT GREECE SOUTHERN PART” engr. by J&C 
Walker 1829, in “Maps of  the Society for the diffusion of  

Useful Knowledge” London, Baldwin & Cradock 1829. Map 
Dim.: 41x34cm. One small stain trace otherwise in very fine 

condition. 
Starting Price: 27 €

Lot. 5132                                                                               M 
“ESSAI SUR LA TOPOGRAPHIE D’OLYMPIE PAR 

C.V.MONIN/Grave par les frieres Malo” map by C.Monin 
engraved by Malo from “Atlas du voyage du Jeune Anachar-
sis...” 1830. Map dim.: 16x11cm. Few stains on margins and 

left part of  map. 
Starting Price: 18 €

Lot. 5133                                                                               M 
“Rhodes” 1833 steel engraving drawn by J.M.Turne, engraved 
by W.Finden, publ. J.Murray, London. Engr. Dim.: 13x8.5cm. 

Light stains along margins. 
Starting Price: 10 €
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Lot. 5135                                                                        M 
“Corfu & Manduchio, from mount Olivet./Grecian Hills 
in the distance” 1837 handcolour steel engr. engraved by 
J.Sands after C.Bentley from a drawing “from nature by 
Lieut. H.E.Allen, Royal engr.”. Publ. Fisher, Son & Co, 
London & Paris. Engr. Dim.: 19.5x12cm. Tear on left 

margin part otherwise in excellent condition. 
Starting Price: 40 €

Lot. 5137                                                                        M 
“The Acropolis of  Pergamus. Asia Minor” c.1840 steel 

engraving drawn by T.Allom, engraved by W.Cooke from 
R.Walsh’s “Constantinople and the Scenery at the Seven 
Churches of  Asia Minor”. Engr. Dim.: 19x12.5cm. Few 

stains mainly along margin. 
Starting Price: 15 €

Lot. 5138                                                                        M 
“Philadelphia” c.1840 steel engraving drawn by T.Allom, 

engraved by W.Floyd from R.Walsh’s “Constantinople and 
the Scenery at the Seven Churches of  Asia Minor”. Engr. 

Dim.: 19x12.5cm. Tear on right margin. 
Starting Price: 5 €

Lot. 5139                                                                        M 
“Lake of  Tiberias, or Sea of  Galilee” c.1840 steel engrav-

ing drawn by T.Allom, engraved by W.Floyd from 
R.Walsh’s “Constantinople and the Scenery at the Seven 
Churches of  Asia Minor”. Engr. Dim.: 19x12.5cm. Very 

Fine condition. 
Starting Price: 15 €

Lot. 5136                                                                        M 
“Alaya” 1837 steel engraving drawn by W.H.Bartlett and 

engraved by W.Floyd, on heavy paper, publ. Fisher Son & 
Co, Paris. Engr. Dim.: 19x13cm. Stain within image area 

causing foxing impression. 
Starting Price: 5 €

Lot. 5134                                                                        M 
“Rhodes” 1833 steel engraving drawn by J.M.Turne, 

engraved by W.Finden, publ. J.Murray, London. Engr. 
Dim.: 13x8.5cm. Very Fine condition. 

Starting Price: 15 €
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Lot. 5140                                                                        M 
“Remains of  the Church of  St John Pergamus” c.1840 
steel engraving drawn by T.Allom, engraved by J.Tingle 
from R.Walsh’s “Constantinople and the Scenery at the 

Seven Churches of  Asia Minor”. Engr. Dim.: 19x12.5cm. 
Very Fine condition. 
Starting Price: 15 €

Lot. 5141                                                                        M 
“Laodicea, one of  the Seven Churches” c.1840 steel 

engraving drawn by T.Allom, engraved by J.Sands from 
R.Walsh’s “Constantinople and the Scenery at the Seven 
Churches of  Asia Minor”. Engr. Dim.: 19x12.5cm. Small 

stain traces. 
Starting Price: 15 €

Lot. 5142                                                                        M 
“Tarsus, a City in Cilicia” c.1840 steel engraving drawn 
by W.H.Bartlett, engraved by J.Carter from R.Walsh’s 

“Constantinople and the Scenery at the Seven Churches 
of  Asia Minor”. Engr. Dim.: 19x12.5cm. Small tears on 

right margin. 
Starting Price: 15 €

Lot. 5143                                                                        M 
“The Castle of  Smyrna. Asia Minor” c.1840 steel engrav-

ing drawn by T.Allom, engraved by W.J.Cooke from 
R.Walsh’s “Constantinople and the Scenery at the Seven 
Churches of  Asia Minor”. Engr. Dim.: 19x12.5cm. Few 

stains mainly along margin. 
Starting Price: 15 €

Lot. 5145                                                                        M 
“The New Harbour at Rhodes” c. 1840 steel engraving 

drawn by J.Salmon and engraved by D.Buckle, from “The 
shores & Islands of  the Mediterranean”, publ. Fisher Son 
& Co, London & Paris. Engr. Dim.: 16x10.5cm. Very Fine 

condition. 
Starting Price: 20 €

Lot. 5146                                                                        M 
“Corfu & Manduchio, from mount Olivet. / Ionian Isles” 

c. 1840 steel engr. engraved by J.Sands after C.Bentley 
from a drawing “from nature by Lieut. H.E.Allen, Royal 
engr.”. Publ. Fisher, Son & Co, London & Paris. Engr. 

Dim.: 19.5x12cm. Two stains on left margin part. 
Starting Price: 30 €
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Lot. 5144                                                                                                                                                                              M 
Gravure of  “SIR EDWARD CODRINGTON G.C.B. &c &c/Vice Admiral Of  The White” engraved by J. Cohran, printed 

by Sir Tho. Lawrence, Fisher Son & Co London 1845, signed by himself. PLUS Entire letter written and signed by E. 
Codrington on 23.12.1840. All in excellent condition. R 

Starting Price: 150 €

Lot. 5147                                                                                 M 
“Town and Harbour of  Bathi. / Ithaca” 1840 steel engr. 

engraved by J.Tingle after C.Bentley from a drawing “from 
nature by Lieut. H.E.Allen, Royal engr.”. Publ. Fisher, Son & 

Co, London & Paris. Engr. Dim.:19x12.5cm. Light stain traces 
mainly on margins, otherwise in Very Fine condition. 

Starting Price: 30 €

Lot. 5148                                                                                 M 
“Corinth, from the Acrocorinthus - Greece” steel engraving 
c.1840 drawn by Major Irton, engraved by R.Brandard. Engr. 

Dim.: 19x12.5cm. Stains mainly over margins. 
Starting Price: 25 €
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Lot. 5149                                                                        M 
“DAMAS” c. 1840 steel engraving by Rouargue. Very Fine 

condition 
Starting Price: 12 €

Lot. 5151                                                                        M 
“Town and Harbour of  Bathi. / Ithaca” 1840 steel engr. 

engraved by J.Tingle after C.Bentley from a drawing “from 
nature by Lieut. H.E.Allen, Royal engr.”. Publ. Fisher, Son 

& Co, London & Paris. Engr. Dim.:19x12.5cm. Stains, 
crease and tears along margins. 

Starting Price: 10 €

Lot. 5153                                                                        M 
“Malte. Malta” c. 1840 steel engraving by Aubert, publ. by 

Furne, Paris. Engr. Dim.:14.5x10cm. Fine condition. 
Starting Price: 10 €

Lot. 5150                                                                        M 
“Malte.” c. 1840 steel engraving by Bouargue, publ. by 

Furne, Paris. Engr. Dim.:14.5x10cm. Tear on right margin 
otherwise in Fine condition. 

Starting Price: 10 €

Lot. 5152                                                                        M 
“Constantinople” c. 1840 steel engraving by Le Rouargue, 
publ. by Furne, Paris. Engr. Dim.:14.5x10cm. Very Fine 

condition. 
Starting Price: 15 €

Lot. 5154                                                                        M 
“Entree de la Mer Noire Vue du Bosphore” steel engrav-
ing c.1840 drawn by M.Bouquet, engraved by Rouargue. 
Engr. Dim.: 23x15cm. Foxing along lower margin touch-

ing title, otherwise Very Fine. 
Starting Price: 20 €
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Lot. 5155                                                                        M 
“Constantinople (Vue du Bosphore) Constantinopla” c. 
1840 steel engraving by Le Petit, publ. by Furne, Paris. 

Engr. Dim.:14.5x10cm. Foxing on margins. 
Starting Price: 15 €

Lot. 5156                                                                        M 
“Entree de la Mer Noire Vue du Bosphore” steel engrav-
ing c.1840 drawn by M.Bouquet, engraved by Rouargue. 
Engr. Dim.: 23x15cm. Various crease along margins and 

very small stain dots. 
Starting Price: 20 €

Lot. 5157                                                                        M 
“DELPHI (Site du Celebre Oracle) en Grece” steel 

engraving drawn by C.Stanfield prob. c.1840. Published by 
“L’ Institut Bibliographique” Paris. Engr.Dim.: 15x10cm.
Large ink mark on lower left margin and diagonal crease 

on upper left margin. 
Starting Price: 20 €

Lot. 5158                                                                        M 
“Constantinople” c. 1840 steel engraving by Rouargue, 

“Imp F.Chardon Paris”. Publ. Furne, Paris. Stains mainly 
along margins. 

Starting Price: 10 €

Lot. 5159                                                                        M 
“Temple of  Jupiter Panhellenius Aegina” steel engraving 

c.1840 drawn by Wolfensberger, engraved by W.H.Capone 
publ. in “The Rhine, Italy and Greece in a Series of  Draw-
ings...”. Engr.Dim.: 19x13cm. Self  adhesive tape on right 

margin edge. Fine. 
Starting Price: 20 €
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Lot. 5160                                                                                                                                                                              M 
Three maps entitled “TURKEY I. Containing the Northern Provinces”, “TURKEY II.Containing the Northern Part of  

GREECE” and “TURKEY III.Containing the Southern Part of  GREECE and CANDIA” engr. by J&C Walker 1829-1830, 
in “Maps of  the Society for the Diffusion of  Useful Knowledge” London,Chapman and Hall 1844. In different scales, Dim: 

41x34cm (each) in Very Fine condition. 
Starting Price: 100 €

Lot. 5162                                                                              M 
“TURKEY III.Containing the Southern Part of  GREECE 
and CANDIA” engr. by J&C Walker 1829, in “Maps of  the 
Society for the diffusion of  Useful Knowledge” London, 

Chapman and Hall 1844. Map Dim.: 41x34cm. Some slight 
tears on margin edges otherwise in Fine condition. 

Starting Price: 27 €

Lot. 5163                                                                              M 
Map entitled “ATHENS” engraved map depicting Acropolis 
area plan, handcoloured including 2 views of  the Acropolis 

and drawings of  13 structures, by W.B. Clarke in World Atlas 
“Maps of  the Society for the Diffusion of  Useful Knowl-
edge” London, Chapman and Hall 1844. Dim: 41x34cm. 

Pinholes on upper frame. Fine condition. 
Starting Price: 20 €
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Lot. 5161                                                                                                                                                                              M 
Three maps entitled “ANCIENT GREECE SOUTHERN PART”, “ANCIENT GREEE NORTHERN PART” and 

“ANCIENT MACEDONIA,THRACIA,ILLYRIA,MOESIA and DACIA” engr. by J&C Walker 1829-1830, in Atlas “Maps 
of  the Society for the Diffusion of  Useful Knowledge” L London, Chapman and Hall 1844. In different scales, Dim: 

41x34cm (each) in Very Fine condition. 
Starting Price: 75 €

Lot. 5164                                                                                                                                                                              M 
“HELLAS OR GREECE” 1844 steel engr. map by Sidney Hall, from “General Atlas” publ. A&C Black, Edinburgh. Fine 
detailed map depicting the independent state within the Treaty of  Adrianople boundaries, and the Ionian Islands. Hand 

coloured 44x31cm in excellent condition. 
Starting Price: 30 €
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The following 51 lots come all from the book “L’ Univers ou Historie et description 
de tous les peoples de leurs religions, moeurs, coutumes etc: GRECE” printed 1846 
A.D. by Firmin Didot, Paris, France. They are complete sheets with steel engravings 
titled as in the descriptions. The size of  each sheet is approx. 21 x 13 cm.

Lot 5165. Grece / Griechenland: Megare / Megara. VF (M) Starting Price 15 €
Lot 5166. Grece/Griechenland: Sidon/Sidon. VF (M) Starting Price 15 €
Lot 5167. Grece/Griechenland: Tyr/Tyrus. VF (M) Starting Price 15 €
Lot 5168. Grece/Griechenland: Halicarnasse/Halicarnass. VF (M) Starting Price 15 €
Lot 5169. Grece/Griechenland: Milet et cours du Meandre/Milet und der Lauf  des Meander. 

VF
(M) Starting Price 15 €

Lot 5170. Grece / Griechenland: Edesse / Edessa. VF (M) Starting Price 15 €
Lot 5171. Grece / Griechenland: Lion de Cheronee / Der Cheronesische Loeoe (M) Starting Price 15 €
Lot 5172. Grece / Griechenland: Antre de Trophonius / Hohle des Trophonius. VF (M) Starting Price 15 €
Lot 5173. Grece / Griechenland: Ruines d’Amphipolis / Ruinen von Amphipolis. VF (M) Starting Price 15 €
Lot 5174. Grece / Griechenland: Epidaure / Epidaurus. VF (M) Starting Price 15 €
Lot 5175. Grece / Griechenland: Porte de Messene / Thor von Messene. VF (M) Starting Price 15 €
Lot 5176. Grece / Griechenland: Patras, vue de Terre / Patras vom Land aus. F (M) Starting Price 15 €
Lot 5177. Grece / Griechenland: Egion, maintenent Vostitza / Aegion (jetzt Vostitza). VF (M) Starting Price 15 €
Lot 5178. Grece / Griechenland: Corfou /Corfu. Some stains. (M) Starting Price 10 €
Lot 5179. Grece / Griechenland: Leucade / Leukade. Stains along frame and image (M) Starting Price 5 €
Lot 5180. Grece / Griechenland: Patras, vue de Mer / Patras vom Meer aus. VF (M) Starting Price 15 €
Lot 5181. Grece / Griechenland: Nauplie / Nauplia. VF (M) Starting Price 15 €
Lot 5182. Grece / Griechenland: Aegine / Aegina. VF (M) Starting Price 15 €
Lot 5183. Grece / Griechenland: Phare d’ Alexandrie / Der Leuchtthurm zu Alexandrien. VF (M) Starting Price 15 €
Lot 5184. Grece / Griechenland: Porte a Ephese / Thor zu Ephesus. VF (M) Starting Price 15 €
Lot 5185. Grece / Griechenland: Onocaris, Sources de l’ Angitas / Onocaris, Quellen des Angi-

tas. VF
(M) Starting Price 15 €

Lot 5186. Athenes / Athen: Vue prise de Colone / Ansicht von Colone aus. VF (M) Starting Price 15 €
Lot 5187. Athenes / Athen: Jardin des Philosophes / Der Garten der Weisen. VF (M) Starting Price 15 €
Lot 5188. Corinthe / Corinth: Temple de Minerve Chalinitis / Tempel der Pallas zu Chalinitis. 

VF
(M) Starting Price 15 €

Lot 5189. Grece / Griechenland: Char d’ Alexandre / Wagen Alexanders. VF (M) Starting Price 10 €
Lot 5190. Grece: Thebes. Trilingual title in French, German and Russian. VF (M) Starting Price 15 €
Lot 5191. Grece: Pylos. Trilingual title in French, German and Russian. VF (M) Starting Price 15 €
Lot 5192. Grece: Orchomene. Trilingual title in French, German and Russian. VF (M) Starting Price 15 €
Lot 5193. Grece: Tombes d’Ajax & de Patrocle. Trilingual title in French, German and Russian. 

VF
(M) Starting Price 15 €

Lot 5194. Grece: Sparte. Trilingual title in French, German and Russian. VF (M) Starting Price 15 €
Lot 5195. Grece: Parthenon. Trilingual title in French, German and Russian. VF (M) Starting Price 10 €
Lot 5196. Grece: Temple d’ Apollon pres Phigalee. Trilingual title in French, German and Rus-

sian. VF
(M) Starting Price 10 €

Lot 5197. Grece: Temple d’ Erechtee et de Pandrose. Trilingual title in French, German and 
Russian. VF

(M) Starting Price 10 €

Lot 5198. Grece: Chute du Styx. Trilingual title in French, German and Russian. VF (M) Starting Price 15 €
Lot 5199. Grece: Temple de Jupiter a Olympie. Trilingual title in French, German and Russian. 

VF
(M) Starting Price 10 €

Lot 5200. Grece: Coupe du Temjple et Statue de Jupiter. Trilingual title in French, German and 
Russian. VF

(M) Starting Price 10 €
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Lot 5201. Grece: Ruines de Troie. Trilingual title in French, German and Russian. VF (M) Starting Price 15 €
Lot 5202. Grece: Delphes. Trilingual title in French, German and Russian. VF (M) Starting Price 15 €
Lot 5203. Grece: Messene. Trilingual title in French, German and Russian. VF (M) Starting Price 15 €
Lot 5204. Grece: Golfe de Salamine. Trilingual title in French, German and Russian. VF (M) Starting Price 15 €
Lot 5205. Grece: Athenes. Vue de la colline du Musee. Trilingual title in French, German and 

Russian. VF
(M) Starting Price 15 €

Lot 5206. Grece: Platee. Trilingual title in French, German and Russian. VF (M) Starting Price 15 €
Lot 5207. Grece: Thermopyles. Trilingual title in French, German and Russian. VF (M) Starting Price 15 €
Lot 5208. Grece: Corinthe. Trilingual title in French, German and Russian. VF (M) Starting Price 15 €
Lot 5209. Grece: Olympie. Trilingual title in French, German and Russian. VF (M) Starting Price 15 €
Lot 5210. Grece: Phocee. Trilingual title in French, German and Russian. VF (M) Starting Price 15 €
Lot 5211. Grece: Marathon. Trilingual title in French, German and Russian. VF (M) Starting Price 15 €
Lot 5212. Grece: Mont Olympe. Trilingual title in French, German and Russian. Light stains (M) Starting Price 15 €
Lot 5213. Grece: Sphacteria. Trilingual title in French, German and Russian. VF (M) Starting Price 15 €
Lot 5214. Mycene: Porte des Lions. Trilingual title in French, German and Russian. VF (M) Starting Price 15 €
Lot 5215. Mycene: Tresorerie d’ Atree. Trilingual title in French, German and Russian. VF (M) Starting Price 15 €

Lot 5165 Lot 5166 Lot 5167

Lot 5168 Lot 5169 Lot 5170

Lot 5171 Lot 5173 Lot 5174

Lot 5172

Lot 5175 Lot 5176

Lot 5202
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Lot 5177 Lot 5178 Lot 5179

Lot 5180 Lot 5181 Lot 5182

Lot 5183 Lot 5184 Lot 5185

Lot 5186 Lot 5187 Lot 5188

Lot 5189 Lot 5190 Lot 5191

Lot 5192 Lot 5193 Lot 5194
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Lot 5197Lot 5195 Lot 5196

Lot 5200Lot 5198 Lot 5199

Lot 5204Lot 5201 Lot 5203

Lot 5207Lot 5205 Lot 5206

Lot 5210Lot 5208 Lot 5209

Lot 5213Lot 5211 Lot 5212

Lot 5214 Lot 5215
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Lot. 5216                                                                        M 
“Temple of  the Winds, Restored” c.1850 engraving from 
C. Wordsworth’s “Greece, Pictorial, Descriptive and His-

torical”. Engr. Dim.: 12x13cm. Very Fine condition. 
Starting Price: 7 €

Lot. 5217                                                                              M 
“Small Temple at Rhamnus Restored” c.1850 engraving from 
C. Wordsworth’s “Greece, Pictorial, Descriptive and Histori-

cal”. Engr. Dim.: 12x8.5cm. Very Fine condition. 
Starting Price: 7 €

Lot. 5218                                                                              M 
“Turkey Central Mediterranean Regions” by A.Fullarton circa 
1850 from the Royal Illustrated Atlas. Two maps in one sheet 
:”The Grecian Archipelago” according to the English Admi-

ralty Survey 1828-1849 and detailed plan of  “Constantinople” 
accord. to Dufour Survey, engr. by G.H.Swanston. Maps 

sorrounded by 10 beautiful vignettes in Fullarton’s style. Dim: 
32x47cm. Small tears and crease on upper and left sides. 

Starting Price: 55 €

Lot. 5219                                                                        M 
“Harbour of  Rhodes” steel engraving c.1850 drawn by 
W.H.Bartlett, engraved by J.C.Armytage. Engr. Dim.: 

19.5x13cm. Very Fine condition. 
Starting Price: 25 €
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Lot. 5220                                                                        M 
“Panoramic Views of  the Sites of  Miletus and Ephesus” 

two steel engravings in one sheet engraved by J.H. Le 
Keux drawn by P.A.Dedreux, with numbered index of  

main landmarks. Sheet Dim.: 32x23cm. Some foxing along 
margins and a small tear on top title. 

Starting Price: 25 €

Lot. 5221                                                                        M 
“Temple of  Jupiter Panhellenius” c.1850 steel engr. 

engraved by J.B.Allen, drawn by J.M.W.Turner “In the Col-
lection of  Wynne Ellis, ESQ”. Engr. Dim.: 26.5x17.5cm. 

Light stains within image area and margins. 
Starting Price: 12 €

Lot. 5222                                                                        M 
“Gate of  the Seraglio Constantinople/From the Pic-
ture in the Royal Collection” c. 1850 steel engraving 
by J.T.Willmore after a picture by F. Danby, on heavy 

paper, “London publ. for the Proprietors”. Engr. Dim.: 
18x25cm. Very Fine condition 

Starting Price: 20 €

Lot. 5223                                                                        M 
“Constantinople the Golden Horn. From the Picture in 

the Royal Collection/J.Jacobs pinxt/ T.A. prior sculpt.” c. 
1850 steel engraving on heavy paper, “London, Published 

for the Proprietors”. Depicting several sloops in the 
harbour of  Constantinople. Engr. Dim.: 18x25cm. Few 

stains. 
Starting Price: 30 €

Lot. 5224                                                                        M 
“Ephesus / From the Collection of  G.Virtue,ESQ” c. 

1850 steel engraving by J.T.Willmore after a picture by T. 
Allom, on heavy paper,  publ. London, James S. Virtue. 

Engr. Dim.: 18x25cm. Small stains along frame and image 
area. 

Starting Price: 12 €

Lot. 5225                                                                        M 
“Laodicea / From the Collection of  G.Virtue,ESQ” c. 

1850 steel engraving by E.Brandard after a picture by T. 
Allom, on heavy paper, publ. London, James S. Virtue. 
Engr. Dim.: 18x25cm. Small stains along margins and 

image area. 
Starting Price: 12 €
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Lot. 5227                                                                        M 
“Sardis / From the Collection of  G.Virtue,ESQ” c. 1850 
steel engraving by E.Brandard after a picture by T. Allom, 

on heavy paper, publ. London, James S. Virtue. Engr. 
Dim.: 18x25cm. Few Stains along margins. 

Starting Price: 15 €

Lot. 5229                                                                        M 
“Pergamos/ From the Collection of  G.Virtue,ESQ” c. 
1850 steel engraving by J.Cousen after a picture by T. 

Allom, on heavy paper, publ. London, James S. Virtue. 
Engr. Dim.: 18x25cm. Few Stains along margins and 

image area. 
Starting Price: 15 €

Lot. 5226                                                                        M 
“Smyrna / From the Collection of  G.Virtue,ESQ” c. 1850 
steel engraving by J.B.Allen after a picture by T. Allom, on 
heavy paper. Engr. Dim.: 18x25cm. Very Fine condition. 

Starting Price: 25 €

Lot. 5228                                                                        M 
“Thyatira/ From the Collection of  G.Virtue,ESQ” c. 1850 
steel engraving by J.T.Willmore after a picture by T. Allom, 

on heavy paper,  publ. London, James S. Virtue. Engr. 
Dim.: 18x25cm. Few stains along margins. 

Starting Price: 25 €

Lot. 5230                                                                        M 
“Pergamos/ From the Collection of  G.Virtue,ESQ” c. 
1850 steel engraving by J.Cousen after a picture by T. 

Allom, on heavy paper, publ. London, James S. Virtue. 
Engr. Dim.: 18x25cm. Very Fine condition. 

Starting Price: 20 €

Lot. 5231                                                                        M 
“Philadelphia / From the Collection of  G.Virtue,ESQ” 
c. 1850 steel engraving by J.Cousen after a picture by T. 

Allom, on heavy paper. Engr. Dim.: 18x25cm. Few stains 
along margins. 

Starting Price: 20 €
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Lot. 5233                                                            M 
“Temple of  Jupiter Panhellenius” c.1850 steel engr. 
engraved by J.B.Allen, drawn by J.M.W.Turner “In 
the Collection of  Wynne Ellis, ESQ”. Engr. Dim.: 

26.5x17.5cm. Stain within image area and spot 
caused by water on lower margin part.\ 

Starting Price: 15 €

Lot. 5234                                                            M 
“Jaffa, the ancient Joppa” c. 1850 steel engraving 
by J.J.Crew after a picture by J.D.Woodward, on 
heavy paper, publ. London, Virtue & Co. Engr. 
Dim.: 17x27cm. Few stain on lower part margin. 

Starting Price: 10 €

Lot. 5235                                                                                               M 
“Pergamos/ From the Collection of  G.Virtue,ESQ” c. 1850 steel 

engraving by J.Cousen after a picture by T. Allom, on heavy paper, publ. 
London, James S. Virtue. Engr. Dim.: 18x25cm. Fine condition. 

Starting Price: 15 €

Lot. 5232              M 
“The Gorge of  

Kadisha_Lebanon” 
c. 1850 steel engrav-
ing by S.Bradshaw 
after a picture by 
H.Fenn, on heavy 

paper, publ. London, 
J.S. Virtue. Engr. 

Dim.: 17x27cm. Few 
small stain traces on 

margin. 
Starting Price: 10 €

Lot. 5236               M 
“Entrance to the 

Valley of  Petra” c. 
1850 steel engrav-
ing by C.Bertrand 
after a picture by 

J.D.Woodward, on 
heavy paper, publ. 
London, James S. 

Virtue. Engr. Dim.: 
17x27cm. Few small 

stain traces on margin. 
Starting Price: 10 €
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Lot. 5239                                                                              M 
“Marathon (Griechenland)” c.1850 steel engraving, view over 
the plain of  the Petalion gulf. “Aus d.Kunstanst d. Bibl. Inst. 

in Hildbh.”. Engr. Dim.: 16x11cm. Small stains, slight creasein 
upper middle part and self  adhesive tape on verso. 

Starting Price: 10 €

Lot. 5240                                                                              M 
“Ruines de Palmyre (Syrie)” mid 19th century steel engraving 

by J.Schroeder. Fine condition. 
Starting Price: 12 €

Lot. 5237                                                                              M 
“TURKEY IN EUROPE” Rapkin c. 1850 from Tallis’s “The 
Illustrated Atlas...”. Decorative steel engraved map with origi-
nal outline hand colour, with three vignettes “The Bosphorus 
and Constantinople”, “Ali Pasha” and “Greek Caloyer”. Map 

Dim: 33x26.5cm. Few light brownish stains. 
Starting Price: 20 €

Lot. 5238                                                                              M 
“TURKEY IN EUROPE” Rapkin c. 1850 from Tallis’s “The 
Illustrated Atlas...”. Decorative steel engraved map with origi-
nal outline hand colour, with three vignettes “The Bosphorus 
and Constantinople”, “Ali Pasha” and “Greek Caloyer”. Map 

Dim: 33x26.5cm. Few brownish stains. 
Starting Price: 15 €

Lot. 5241                                                                                               M 
“Constantinople Vue du Bosphore (Turquie)” c. 1860 steel engraving by 
J.Schroeder, “Imp. Gilquin et Dupain de la Calandre 19 Paris”. Publ. by 
Dufour, Mulat at Boulanger. Very Fine condition with few light stains 

along upper left margin. 
Starting Price: 20 €
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Lot. 5242                                                                        M 
“Convent at Mount Lycabettus” c.1850 engraving from C. 
Wordsworth’s “Greece, Pictorial, Descriptive and Histori-

cal”. Engr. Dim.: 12x8.5cm. Very Fine condition. 
Starting Price: 7 €

Lot. 5243                                                                        M 
“Daphne, near Athens” c.1850 engraving from C. Word-
sworth’s “Greece, Pictorial, Descriptive and Historical”. 

Engr. Dim.: 12x8.5cm. Fine condition. 
Starting Price: 7 €

Lot. 5246                                                                        M 
“Salonica the ancient Thessalonica. From the Sea” c.1860 

steel engraving drawn by H.G.Hine after M.Cousinery, 
engraved by S.Bradshaw, publ. Blackie & Son, Glasgow, 
Edinburgh & London. Engr. Dim.: 19.5x13cm. Mainly 

light stains on margins and engr. area. 
Starting Price: 45 €

Lot. 5248                                                                        M 
“Patmos. Port of  Scala & Town of  Patino” c.1860 steel 

engraving drawn by S.Bough, engraved by W.Forrest, publ. 
Blackie & Son, Glasgow, Edinburgh & London. Engr. 

Dim.: 19.5x13cm. Very Fine condition. 
Starting Price: 30 €

Lot. 5244                                                                        M 
“RHODES” steel engraving c.1855 drawn by J.M.Turner 
& C. Barry, engraved by S.Fisher from Fullarton’s “Gaze-
teer of  the World”. Pinhole on lower left margin corner. 

Engr. Dim.: 14.5x9.5cm. Very Fine condition. 
Starting Price: 15 €
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Lot. 5245                                                                                                                                          M 
“Otho, King of  Greece, and his Queen, and suite, at Athens” engraving on front-page from the 
British magazine “The Illustrated London News” June 10 1854. Article entitled “Greece-French 

Occupation-Otho and his Queen” on verso. Engr. Dim.: 24x15cm. Some tears along margin edges. 
Starting Price: 12 €

Lot. 5247            M 
“PETRA (SELAH) 

EDOM.” three 
steel engravings on 
one sheet drawn by 
J.A.Houston after 
Laborda, engraved 
by W.Forrest, publ. 

Blackie & Son 
c.1860. Very few 

light stains at upper 
margin part, other-
wise in Very Fine 

condition. 
Starting Price: 15 €

Lot. 5249            M 
“TURKEY IN 

EUROPE” Publ. 
Blakie & Fullar-
ton c. 1860. Steel 

engraved map with 
attractive vignette 

of  “St Sophia, 
Constantinople”. 

Map Dim:21x25cm. 
Foxing along mar-

gins. 
Starting Price: 10 €

Lot. 5250                                                                        M 
“Damas (Asie)” c. 1860 steel engraving by Auber, “Imp. 

Gilquin et Dupain de la Calandre 19 Paris”. Publ. by 
Dufour, Mulat at Boulanger. Fine condition. 

Starting Price: 15 €

Lot. 5253                                                                        M 
“Constantinople Vue du Bosphore (Turquie)” c. 1860 steel 

engraving by J.Schroeder, “Imp. Gilquin et Dupain de la 
Calandre 19 Paris”. Publ. by Dufour, Mulat at Boulanger. 

Fine condition with few stains along margins. 
Starting Price: 15 €
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Lot. 5251                                                                     M 
BRITISH ADMIRALTY “Mediterranean Archipelago. 
RHODES ISLAND. By Commander Thomas Graves 

in H.M.S. Beacon. 1841. London 1862 (Updated to 
1882.) B/W. 70 x 102 cm. Intensely detailed chart of  
the island in the Dodecanese Group between Greece 

and Turkey in the Aegean Sea includes both topograph-
ical and hydrographical details with two inset maps with 

the ports of  Rhodes and Lindos & lithogr “View of  
Rhodes from Anchorage”. Folded in 2 parts, VF. 

Starting Price: 100 €

Lot. 5252                                                                                    M 
BRITISH ADMIRALTY “Mediterranean Grecian Archipelago. 
RHODES ISLAND. By Commander Thomas Graves in H.M.S. 
Beacon. 1841. London 1862 (Updated to 1961.) B/W. 84 x 102 

cm. Intensely detailed chart of  the island in the Dodecanese 
Group between Greece and Turkey in the Aegean Sea includes 
both topographical and hydrographical details with all major 

harbors located. Folded in 4 parts, VF condition. 
Starting Price: 60 €
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Lot. 5255                                                                                                                                                       M 
“Entrance to the Harbour of  Argostoli” half  page 40x15cm engraving from the British magazine “The Illus-

tated London News” March 12 1867. Very Fine condition. 
Starting Price: 30 €

Lot. 5256                                                                                                                                                       M 
“The Town of  Lixuri Before its Destruction by the Earthquake” half  page 40x13cm engraving from the Brit-

ish magazine “The Illustated London News” March 2 1867. Very Fine condition. 
Starting Price: 30 €

Lot. 5257                                                            M 
“THE TURKISH EMPIRE/IN EYROPE AND 
ASIA WITH THE KINGDOM OF GREECE/
Published under the Superintendence of  the Soci-

ety for the Diffusion of  Useful Knowledge” by 
J & C Walker, publ. London, Edward Stanford 6 
Charing Cross, 1874. Size: 43x35,5cm, Condition: 

VF, with cut in lower middle part. 
Starting Price: 35 €
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Lot. 5254                                                               M 
“TURKEY IN EUROPE & GREECE” colour (by 
WH McFarlane, Edinburgh) lithographic map by 

W & R Chambers, size: 22x28cm, Condition: large 
middle cut. 

Starting Price: OFFER

Lot. 5258                                  M 
“Salonica, the Scene of  the Mas-
sacre of  the German and French 
Consuls” whole page 40x27cm 
large engraving on the special 

supplement titled “The Murder 
of  Consuls at Salonica” of  the 

British magazine “The Illustated 
London News” May 27 1876. 

Very Fine condition. 
Starting Price: 50 €

Lot. 5259                                                               M 
“TURKEY AND GREECE/ROUMANIA, 

SERVIA, BULGARIA, BOSNIA & MONTENE-
GRO.”, colour lithographic map by Edw. Weller, 
publ. by Blackie & Sons, Edinburgh & London 
1880, with interesting note: “THe boundary of  

Greece as proposed by the treaty of  Berlin in 1878, 
is shown by the thin Red line from Corfu eastwards 
and...”. Size: 38x56cm, Condition: VF, minnor cuts 

on left frame part. 
Starting Price: 40 €
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Lot. 5260                                                                        M 
“Greece” lithographic pocket map of  “Handy-Volume 
Atlas of  the World, Plate 28” publ. between 1881-1912, 
with information about Greek state (Area, Population, 
comerce, communications etc.) on the half  back. Size: 

17x13cm, condition: VF 
Starting Price: 10 €

Lot. 5261                                                                        M 
“DAS ALTE GRIECHENLAND” 1884, 1:3000000 scale 
map from “Brockhaus Conversations-Lexicon. Leipzig” 

presenting the extent of  ancient greek tribes and the 
major ancient settlements. Relatively rare as “Ferro merid-

ian” is been applied. Dim:30,5x25cm, some faults and 
paper stains on upper part. 

Starting Price: 20 €

Lot. 5262                                                                        M 
“ALT-GRIECHENLAND” 1:3500000 scale map by “Bib-
liographisches Institut in Leipzig”, presenting the extent 

of  ancient greek tribes and the major ancient settlements. 
On reverse, interesting detailed list of  the settlements, 
their modern place names and reference map-index. 

Dim:30,5x24cm, Condition Very Fine. 
Starting Price: 20 €

Lot. 5263                                                                        M 
“GRAECIA ANTIQUA” map by W & R Chambers 

London & Edinburgh, printed colours by W.H.Macfarlane 
Edm., from Chambers Encyclopedia 1888, size: 22x28cm, 

condition: VF 
Starting Price: 20 €



66

Lot. 5264                                                                                                                                                            M 
“L’Illustration, Journal Universel” the 24.1.1857 issue, 16 pages 8 of  them with large gravures. Containing article 
“Rhodes: Catastrophes de 1856” with 6 gravures. Other main subjects with gravures: “Debarquement de Ferouk-

Khan..Perse a Marseille”, “Types et physionomies de l’armee d’Orient”, “Uniformes prussiens”. Fine 
Starting Price: 25 €

Lot. 5265                                                           M 
“Le Petit Journal - Supplement Illustre” 26 April 

1896 issue. 8 pages with two full-page front 
and back illustrations: “Jeux OLYMPIQUES a 
ATHENES. Notre compatriote Masson, vain-
queur de la course velocipedique” & “General 

de Garnier des Garets”. Large illustrations dim.: 
27x37cm. Excellent condition. 

Starting Price: 40 €
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Lot. 5266                                                           M 
“ARMENIAN REFUGEES now encamped on 
the hill of  Colonus, near Athens” 1896 lithogra-
phy from “The Illustrated London News” vol. 

CIX 1896, in wooden frame, ready to hang. Engr. 
dim.: 25x34cm, frame dim.:41x50cm. Very Fine 

condition. 
Starting Price: 80 €

Lot. 5267                                                                                               M 
Two Lithographis on full frond page and on verso entitled “The Olym-
pic Games at Athens: The winner of  the race from Marathon passing 

the Post” and “The Olympic Games: View of  the Stadium showing the 
original stones restored to their proper places” both with descriptive 

text and drawn by G.P.Jacomb Hood. Dim.: 31x19cm & 24x17cm. From 
“THE GRAPHIC” April 25 1896. Middle folded. Very Fine condition. 

Starting Price: 30 €

Lot. 5269                                                            M 
“Capture of  English tourists by Greek Brigands” 
engraving dim.: 15x21cm from “Cassell’s History 
of  England” c.1890. paper foxing and some tears 

along margin edges. 
Starting Price: 20 €
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Lot. 5274                                                                           M 
“MAP OF ASIA MINOR showing the LAND AND 

RIVERS OF EDEN and illustrating The first division of  
the Earth AMONG THE SONS OF NOAH. Arranged by 
the Rev. John Duns. F.R.S.E.” constructed and engraved by 
A. Keith Johnston c.1910. Map dim.: 29x22cm. Very Fine 

condition. 
Starting Price: 5 €

Lot. 5268                                                                        M 
“ATHENES-Vente d’armes sur la voie publique” engrav-
ing from French magazine “L’Illustration” dated on 13 

March 1897 ~one month before the Greco-Turkish War. 
Engr. Dim.: 22x15.5cm. Full article entitled “Athenes en 
temps de crise” and part of  article entitled “Les chefs du 

mouvement Hellenique”. Very Fine condition. 
Starting Price: 18 €

Lot. 5270                                                                        M 
“Salonica (Thessalonica).” view from the sea engraving 

dim.: 18x26cm from F.W.Ferrar “The life and work of  St. 
Paul” publ. on 1884. Very Fine condition. 

Starting Price: 40 €

Lot. 5271                                                                        M 
“Corfu” 1832 steel engraving drawn by G.Stanfield 

from a sketch by W.Page, engraved by E.Finden, publ. 
by J.Murray, London. One small stain on upper part of  

margin, otherwise Very Fine. 
Starting Price: 10 €

Lot. 5272                                                                        M 
“Η ΚΕΡΚΥΡΑ” 20th century copper engraving based 

on earlier motif  on buff  paper with large margins. Sheet 
Dim:34x23cm, small tears on lower margin and signs of  

tape at corners. 
Starting Price: 10 €
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Lot. 5273                                                                  M 

“TURKEY Mt. ATHOS” publ. by British “War 
Office, Oct.1908 / Geographical Section General 

Staff  No.2097” Mt.Athos sheet, lithographic highly 
detailed map showing vegetation, water features, 

landmarks, populated places, transport routes and 
contoured relief. Scale 1:250000, size: 73x59cm, linen 

back in excellent condition. 
Starting Price: 30 €

Lot. 5275                                                                                               M 
“ATHENES” 1911 city plan map depicting the evolution of  the city, 
built-up areas and street patterns at the break of  20th century. Several 

areas of  city centre are shown under development. Printed by Wagner & 
Debes, Leipzig. Scale 1:10,000, dim. 30.5x25cm, in excellent condition. 

Missing part of  right margin. 
Starting Price: 18 €

Lot. 5276                                                                                                                                                                 M 
“PHILIPS’ PANORAMAP OF THE WAR IN THE BALKANS/AN AEROPLANE VIEW OF THE SEAT OF 

WAR SHOWING FORTIFICATIONS, FRONTIERS, MILITARY ROADS & MOUNTAIN PASSES, WITH 
PICTORIAL DIAGRAMS OF THE FIVE NATIONS” publ. at London “GEORGE PHILIP & SON Ltd.” 

c.1912, lithographic/pictorial map with folded map of  Ottom. Empire, Balkans and the Great Powers, and “Com-
parative Graphic Diagrams of  the Five Nations”, size:62x48cm, in Very Fine condition. 

Starting Price: 100 €
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Lot. 5277                                                               M 

“LONDON ATLAS MAP OF THE BALKAN 
PENINSULA” publ. “LONDON: EDWARD 

STANFORD, LTD. Cartographers to His Majesty 
the King 12,13 & 14 LONG ACRE, W.C”, plate 

engraved map (no date c.1914) presenting Balkans 
after the territorial modifications of  the Balkan 

Wars and the Treaty of  Bucharest (Greek-Bulgarian 
border moves beyond Kavala). Folded in 20 attached 

panels (linen backed), overall size 67x56cm. Very 
Fine 

Starting Price: 70 €

Lot. 5279                                                               M 
Greek military expedition in Asia Minor, 1919-1922: 
17 colour lithographic maps of  the Chartographic 
Military Service, all scaled 1:250000, printed from 

January 1921 through October 1921, showing parts 
of  Asia Minor, titled as follows: Smyrna, Philadel-

phia, Kandra, Pontoirakleia, Kastamoni, Nikomedia, 
Boli, Tsagri, Eski-Sehir, Ankara, Ioskati, Afion-Kara-
hissar, Ak-Sehir, Severek, Kaisaria, Nigde, Mersina. 

Various sizes, mainly 70x50cm. VF lot. 
Starting Price: 500 €
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Lot. 5282                                                        M 
“CRETE/SECRET” 1943 RAF Crete map, with 
reference to detailed RAF maps and “CANDIA 

(HERACLION) (CRETE) REF.No C/14(5)” air photo 
mosaic taken on 23 September 1943 on reverse. Dim. 

31.5x37.5 cm, some creases and folder hole. Very Rare. 
Starting Price: 30 €

Lot. 5283                                                                                                                                 M 
Colour.world map (scale 1:50.000.000) surrounded by the flags of  the countries,issued by 

“M.Saliveros,Athens” (1948).Fine condition. 
Starting Price: 15 €



72

Lot. 5278                                                                                                                                                                  M 
“DISTRIBUTION OF THE NATIONALITIES IN SOUTH-EASTERN EUROPE” 1918 lithographic map 
by Doubleday, Page & Co’s “Geographical Manual and New Atlas”- USA. On Reverse, “ANCIENT GREECE 

(HELLAS)” map. Interesting map theme with particular historical value. Dim. 33x23cm. Cond. Very Fine. 
Starting Price: 16 €

Lot. 5281                                                                                                                                                                  M 
Colour map of  America Continent issued by “M. Saliveros, 1931”. Good condition. 

Starting Price: 10 €
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Lot. 5285                                             M 
Part of  larger 1970’s map presenting 
Greece, Albania, part of  Bulgaria, ex-

Yougoslavia and Turkey, with transporta-
tion network of  this period. 23x28cm. 

Starting Price: OFFER

Lot. 5280                                                                        M 
Colour.map of  main London (“Picture Map of  London”) 

containing many details for the tourists issued by “Fr.
Chichester”.Excellent condition. 

Starting Price: 12 €

Lot. 5284                                                                        M 
Excellent colour.map of  Switzerland (“for cyclists”) (scale 

1:350.000) issued by “Grell Fuessli,Zurich”.Very fine 
condition. 

Starting Price: OFFER
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Lot. 5286                                                                        M 
1970’s, National Organization of  Greek Handicrafts, two 

colour posters by P. Adamis. Size: 70 x 100 cm. 
Starting Price: 30 €

Lot. 5288                                                            M 
“SURVEY OF CYPRUS ADMINISTRATION & 
ROAD MAP”, 1971 Sec. ed. Compiled and Drawn 

in the Drawing office of  the Department of  
Lands & Surveys, Cyprus. Interesting as present-

ing pre-Turkish invasion distrits and transportation 
networks. Unfolded dim. 60x90cm, in Very Fine 

condition. 
Starting Price: 20 €

Lot. 5287                                                            M 
“SURVEY OF CYPRUS ADMINISTRATION 
& ROAD MAP”, 1970 First ed. Compiled and 

Drawn in the Drawing office of  the Department 
of  Lands & Surveys, Cyprus. Interesting as pre-

senting pre-Turkish invasion distrits and transpor-
tation networks. Unfolded dim. 60x90cm, in Very 

Fine condition. 
Starting Price: 20 €
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Lot. 5289                                                                                                                                                                               B 
“Peregrinus in Jerusalem. Frembdling zu Jerusalem” Angelicus Maria Myller, Wien und Nurberg, 1735. pp.964+19 (missing 

pages 273-302). Titles printed in red & black, 39 (out of  55) plates views and portraits. Contemporary boards. Few loose 
pages, edge foxing, small tear on title page. Plates in Very Fine condition. 

Starting Price: 100 €

Lot. 5291                                                                                                                                                                               B 
“Travels in Turkey, Asia Minor, Syria and across the Desert into Egypt during the years 1799,1800 and 1801 in Company 

with the Turkish Army, and the British Military Mission”, William Wittman, Richard Phillips, 1803. pp. 596. 16 hand-
coloured costume plates, 5 engraved views, 1 folded engraved frontispiece, 2 maps: one folded depicting Cyprus and Asia 
Minor and 1 folded firman. Morocco gilt, title and along with “Sphinx” spine gilt. Covers detached, slight browning on 

some pages. Rubbed cover edges. 2cm chipped part on spine tail. Engravings and plates in Very Fine condition. 
Starting Price: 150 €

Books
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Lot. 5290                                                                                                                                                                   B 
“The Costume of  China, Illustrated by Sixty Engravings, with Explanations in English and French” Mason George 
Henry, publ. W. Miller, London, 1800. 60 hand-coloured aquatint plates (some watermarked), beautifull morocco gilt 
title on spine and all edge gilt. Bumped board corners, rubbed spine raised bands, edges and joints. Interioir in Excel-

lent condition. Sold for 3000GBP on 27 March 2012: http:/www.bonhams.com/auctions/20135/lot/58/ 
Starting Price: 650 €

Lot. 5292                                                                                                                                                                   B 
“Travels in Various Countries of  Europe, Asia and Africa...” by Clarke Edward Daniel, fourth edit. 1817, complete 
set of  11 volumes, including 44 engraved maps, plates, plans and 157 wood-engraved text illustrations. Gilt titles, 

loose back book on 3 volumes, light foxing throughout set. 
Starting Price: 1000 €
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Lot. 5294                                                                                                                                                                   B 
“LIBRUM INSULARUM ARCHIPELAGI” Bondelmontii Christoph, Lipsiae et Berolini, G.Reimer 1824. 263 pages, 
2 folded maps of  Crete and Corfu coloured by hand. Morocco binding with gilt letters to spine. Bumped board cor-

ners and rubbed joint and spine edges. 
Starting Price: 250 €

Lot. 5295                                                                                                                                                                   B 
“Correspondance D’Orient (1830-1831)” Michaud M. & Poujoulat M., 1841, Brussels. Complete set of  8 volumes 
(2032 pages) in 3 volumes. Large folding engraved map, and small map of  the Ionian Republic (Vol.I, pp.52). Gilt 
title on spine, marble boards, slight rubed spine and rounded board corners, gilt. Interior in Very Fine condition. 

Starting Price: 350 €
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Lot. 5296                                                               B 
“Journal d’ un Voyage en Orient” Joseph 

D’Estourmel, First edition: Crapelet, Paris, 1844. 
Two (2) volumes with 160 numbered full-page 

lithographic plates, dim: 16.5x24cm (including 2 
folding plans). The First volume mainly concerning 
Greece and Asia Minor while the Second volume 
Egypt and Middle East. Marble boards, title gilt. 
Rubbed board, spine edges & joints. Foxing on 
some pages, but generally interior and plates in 

Very Fine condition. 
Starting Price: 250 €

Lot. 5293                                         B 
“Beautes de L’Histoire des Croisades 
et des Ordes Religieux et Militaires 

qui en sont nes”, Giroud Pierre 
Francois, A. Eymery, Paris 1820. 

pp.450 with 5 (out of  6) gravures (2 
dettached). Period binding. 

Starting Price: 30 €



79

Lot. 5297                                                                                                                                                        B 
“Costumes Anciens et Modernes. Habiti Antichi et Moderni di tutto il Mondo” Vecellio C., complete set of  
2 volumes, printed in Paris, Firmin Didot freres fils, 1859 (1st vol), 1860 (2nd vol). Richly illustrated with 512 

framed engravings. Marocco-gilt marble board (1st vol), cased cloth binding (2nd vol), small tear on front 
joint, rubbed board corners. Slight foxing mainly on paper margins. 

Starting Price: 200 €

Lot. 5298                                                                     B 
“Le Tour du Monde. Nouveau Journal des Voyages” 

Charton Edouard ed. Complete 1862 year in two 
“Semestre” volumes, 427 + 422 pages, with numerous 
full-page gravures. Dim. 21x30cm. Gilt title & all edge 

gilt, bumped board corners, slightly rubbed joints. Some 
foxing on internal pages. 

Starting Price: 80 €
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Lot. 5299                                                                                                           B 
“ΟΙ ΓΕΝΙΤΣΑΡΟΙ / Μυθιστορικον Διήγημα / ΑΛΦΟΝΣΟΥ ΡΟΥΕΡΟΥ / 
Μεταφρασθέν εκ του Γαλλικού” 2nd edition, 1865 Αθήνα, τυπογρ. Κορομηλά. 

220 pages with 19 full-page engravings depicting portraits of  personalities and 
places. Morroco spine, marble boards. bumped board corners and rubbed spine 

edges. Some foxing on some pages. Interior and plates in Fine condition. 
Starting Price: 100 €

Lot. 5301                                                                                                                                                                   B 
“Cassell’s Illustrated History of  the Russo-Turkish War” Ollier Edmund, Cassel & Company Limited c.1890. Two (2) 
volumes pp.576 + pp.583, dim.19x26cm. Numerous full-page and in text lithographies, portraits, maps, plans and a 
folding plate.Cloth and leather hardcover, title gilt. Bumped board corners and edges, rubbed joint and spine raised 

bands. Interior pages and plates in Excellent condition. 
Starting Price: 70 €

Lot. 5302                                     B 
“Geschichte der Alten Rhodier”, 
H. Van Gelder, printed in Haag-

Martinus Nijhoff  1900. 521 pages, 
cloth-backed, marble boards with 
slightly rubbed edges. Interior in 

excellent condition. 
Starting Price: 40 €
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Lot. 5305                                                                                                                                                                   B 
“100 ANS D’AFFICHES DU CIRQUE, Henri Veyer”, edited by Jack Rennert, 1974. 112 pages of  black & white 

and mainly colour superb reproductions of  late 19th - early 20th Circus Posters. Softcover. Dim. 28x40cm. Rubbed 
front and back cover with small crease and slightly rubbed spine. Posters in very fine condition. 

Starting Price: 25 €

Lot. 5300                                                                                                B 
“Travels & Discoveries in the Levant” Newton C.T. 2 volumes, First 
issue Day & Son lim. London 1865. 360 +275 pages. 41 lithographic 

plates and maps, some folding maps. Occasional foxing, some shaken-
loose pages, original cloth, gilt. Watermark on some pages. Uncut page 

edges. Cracked hinge on p.144. 
Starting Price: 100 €
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Lot. 5303                                    B                                 
“THE SPHERE. An Illustrated 

Newspaper for the Home”, 
Complete 1912 year bound in 

two (2) volumes: January-June & 
July-December 1912. Including 

the 20 April 1912, 27 April 1912, 4 
May 1912 and 11 May 1912 issues 
concerning the TITANIC DISAS-
TER. The 27 April 1912 issue is 
entitled “HOW THE TITANIC 
WENT DOWN” bearing a paper 

boy holding the headline “The 
Modern Messenger of  Death”. 

Several double-page and full-page 
photographs, illustrations, dia-

grams, artist sketches along with 
analysis eye witness and rescue 

testimonies concerning TITANIC 
wreck and a SPECIAL TWELVE 
PAGE SUPPLEMENT with full-
page and half-page photographs 

and illustrations. Possibly the most 
extensive post-disaster coverage 
produced by any contemporary 
publication. Numerous illustra-

tions and articles throughout the 
world within the two volumes. 

Half  bound black leather  & cloth 
boards, title gilt. Slightly rubbed 

board edges, joint and spine head 
& tail. Rubbed cloth on one vol. 
Interior in Excellent condition. 

Only the 27 April 1912 issue was 
sold for 500$ on 15 April 2012

http://www.bonhams.com/
auctions/19599/lot/2039/

Very heavy Lot. (~30kgr). Enquire 
for shipping costs. 

Starting Price: 500 €
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Lot. 5304                                                                                                                 B                                       
“Le Ceramique dans l’Art Musulman”, Riviere Henri, Migeon Gaston, Paris, E. 
Levy 1913. Two (2) Volumes, Imperial folio (46x39cm). No.87 of  200. With 100 

full page coloured illustrations mounted on plates & 10 colour illustrations in text. 
Loose as issued in original in original pictorial cloth folder with ties. Some brown 

spots, slipcases slightly worn. First edition of  this monumental publication of  
Islamic pottery. All Ceramics pictured within the two portfolios are described in 
detail with place and date of  origin as well as the current owner (mostly French 
noble or institutional collections). Includes a bibliography on the subject and list 

of  plates; original publisher’s advertisement for the publication inserted in the first 
portfolio. Boards in fair condition with bumped corners, rubbed edges and trace of  
worming. Small chips on page edges. Some foxing on internal pages. Bloomsbury 

Auctions, Sale 35853, 10th November 2011 , Sold for 12000 GBP
http://www.bloomsburyauctions.com/detail/35853/120.0

2012 ABU DHABI INTERNATIONAL BOOK FAIR, Starting price: 18000 Euro 
Starting Price:  3000 €
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Lot. 5306                                                                                                                                                                      RP 
“Grece - Turquie 1903” private leather-bound photo album with more than 300 sepia & b/w photographs (7,5 x 7,5 cm. 
each) mounted on carton pages (4 pieces on each). Included: Corfou (20), Patras (8), Olympia 14), Nauplie (4), Mycenes 
(8), Corinth (11), Itea (6), Delphi (20), Athens (57), Smyrna (15), Brousse (22), Moudania (2), Prince islands (5), Constan-

tinople (100), etc. All photos VF. Heavy item. 
Starting Price: 700 €

Photographic Albums, Real Photos
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Lot. 5307                                                                                                                                                                      RP 
1884, “Souvenir de THESSALIE” large size leather-bound complete photo album with 24 sepia photos on thick carton 
pages. Views include Volo (1), Pharsala (1), Phanarion (1), Trikkala (1), Kalaback (Meteora) (13), Larissa (2), Baba (1), 

Tempi (4). Photographs by D. Michailides (Andrinople). Gold-gilded pages and inscription on front cover. Size: 45 x 35 
cm. Very good condition for its age. Rare! 

Starting Price: 1500 €
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Lot. 5309                                                        PPC 
“Austrie. Semmering.” album of  b&w views. faults. 

Starting Price: 20 €

Lot. 5310                                                                                                                    RP 
“Souvenir du Mont-Athos” photo-album tri-lingual in Russian, Greek and French, with 

15 full-page and 30 half-page b&w photos. Dim. 25x18.5cm. Detatched cover. 
Starting Price: 60 €

Lot. 5308                                                                      RP 
(1891) “MUNCHEN” folder with illustrated hard cover 
and 12 photographs on thick carton paper with views of  
the city. Printed in Dresden by V. Rommler & Jonas. Size: 

11 x 17 cm. 
Starting Price: 35 €
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Lot. 5313                                                                       RP 
“L’Image de la Grece - L’EPIRE Berceau des Grecs - 100 
Heliogravures avec introduction de D.Baud Bovy”, Fred 

Boissonnas, Geneve, 1914. With manuscript dedication on 
first page SIGNED by Fred Boissonnas on “30 X 1914”. 
Soft cover, bearing “Les Chenes de DOdone” illustration 

on front cover. Photographs in excellent condition. 
Starting Price: 100 €

Lot. 5314                                                                                                                                                           RP 
“1917 Documents de la section Photographique de L’Armee Francaise”, Emile Paul Libraire Paris, 1917?. 21 full-
page and numerous photos in text. Dim.: 35x28cm. Cover with some faults but Photos in Very Fine condition. 

Starting Price: 25 €

Lot. 5311                                                                       RP 
~1900 Photographic Album with 10 b&w photos 

“Εκδρομή των Ελλήνων... στην Κωνσταντινούπολη”. Dim.: 
22x15cm. Very Fine. 

Starting Price: OFFER

Lot. 5315                                                                       RP 
1924 Photographic Album “Monuments of  Athens-Short 
description of  the monuments with 36 photographs and 
panorama” by S.Polemis & N.Papafigou, with 36 b&w 

photo-illustrations. Dim.: 18.5x12cm. Very Fine condition. 
Starting Price: OFFER
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Lot. 5312                                                        RP 
1910’s photographic album of  the Italian archaeol-
ogist Giuseppe Gerola, with 51 photos (12x15cm. 

each) taken on the island of  Rhodes (under the 
auspices of  the Venetian Institute of  Sciences, Let-

ters & Arts), mostly views of  Venetian buildings 
& fortifications. On the front cover, a photo of  

Giuseppe Gerola next to a tombstone in the Turk-
ish cemetery at Herakleion. 

Starting Price: 700 €
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Lot. 5316                                                            RP 
“ALBUM DU MONT ATHOS - ΛΕΥΚΩΜΑ 

ΤΟΥ ΑΓΙΟΥ ΟΡΟΥΣ ΑΘΩ” by monk Stefanos 
Kelliotes with 52 artistic b&w photos of  monaster-

ies, monk portraits, relics and ceremonies along 
with historic-descriptive notes, printed in 1928 

(Magdeburg). Luxury edition, dim: 30x24.5cm, with 
fullpage photos and texts in excellent condition. 

Starting Price: 200 €

Lot. 5317                                                                                                                        RP 
“Η ΘΑΣΟΣ” (ΦΩΤΟ-ΕΥΑ, Ι.ΕΥΑΓΓΕΛΙΔΗ, ΚΑΒΑΛΑ) Photo-album of  29 real b&w 
photos depicting several villages, sites, monasteries, buildings and everyday-life of  Thas-

sos people in the 1930’s. An exceptional collection of  high valued photos of  the 30’s. 
Starting Price: 450 €
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Lot. 5318                                                                                                                                                     RP 
“Lloydfahrt ins ostliche Mittelmeer 1938” private leather-bound photo album with more than 350 photo-

graphs (various sizes) and postcards, as well as the programmes for each destination. Included: 13 photos & 
PPCs from Santorini, 4 photos from Chios, 7 photos from Mount Athos, 13 photos & PPCs from Athens, 
3 PPCs from Broussa & Moudania and 9 photos & PPCs from Constantinople. All photos etc. mounted on 

carton pages 40x30cm. each. Very good lot. 
Starting Price: 500 €

Lot. 5319                                                                                                                                                     RP 
Pre-WWII photo-album with 24 photos taken by prof. Earl W. Count, with views of  Constantinople (1) and 
local people (bread vendor, milkman, yoghourt vendor, vegetable man, corn vendor, fish monger, water car-
rier, fruit vendor, corn vendor, simete vendor, ice-cream man, lemon vendor, boot blacks, garbage collector, 
helva pedlar, beoreg pedlar, newsboy, broom pedlar (2), scissors grinder, wood chopper, bon marche, tinker. 

11x8cm. (1) & 6x8cm. (23). 
Starting Price: 60 €
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Lot. 5320                                      RP 
“ΜΠΕΝΑΚΕΙΟΝ ΠΑΙΔΙΚΟΝ-

ΣΥΣΣΙΤΙΟΝ ΚΗΦΙΣΙΑΣ” 
Photo-album of  15 real b&w 

18x12cm photos depicting scenes 
from the common meals organised 
by Benakeion Foundation between 
1941-44. In this period Benakeion 

garden turned into vegetable garden, 
while members of  the foundation 
and volunteers organised everyday 

common meals for the children 
affected by the war. A collection with 

significant historical value. 
Starting Price: 300 €

Lot. 5322                                       RP 
Lot including a Photo Album and two 

Photo-books with photographs by 
Voula Papaioannou. Photo Album: 

24 Original b&w real photos by 
Voula Papaioannou, some of  them 
published later on the included two 

books. Manuscript dedication of  
photographer dated 3.2.1951. Books: 

“La Grece a ciel ouvert” V. Papa-
ioannou, P.Jacquet, 1953 & “ILES 
GRECQUES” V. Papaioannou, M. 

Cranaki 1956, both numbered issues 
and publ. in Lausanne. 
Starting Price: 120 €
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Lot. 5321                                                                       RP 
“Greece” by Anton Economides, Stephen-Paul publ. 

First edition 1947. Photographic album, pp.109 with b&w 
photo prints. Hardcover. Very Fine condition. 

Starting Price: OFFER

Lot. 5323                                                                      RP 
Photo-album of  85 real b&w and colour photos and 

postcards (Some of  them published by N. Stournaras) 
of  various sizes depicting, Greece in the ‘60s, presenting 

almost 15 different touristic places of  that period. 
Starting Price: 150 €

Lot. 5324                                                                      RP 
1896 b&w photo by C. Boehringer, dim.: 10.5x13.5cm, 

attached on carton with photographer’s inscription. 
Starting Price: 10 €

Lot. 5328                                                                      RP 
1936 b&w photo from the P. Tsaldaris funeral pocession 

at Athens. Along the coffin can be seen: Metaxas, Sofoulis, 
Papanastasiou, Michalacopoulos, Theotocis e.t.c. Dim.: 

18x12cm. 
Starting Price: 10 €

Lot. 5329                                                                      RP 
1929 real b&w photo of  princess Elena, wife of  prince 

Nicholas of  Greece and Denmark. Signed “Elena”. Date 
inscription “23-5-1929”. On wooden frame. 

Starting Price: OFFER
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Lot. 5326                                                                                                                                                                 RP 
“Η ΣΤΙΓΜΗ ΤΗΣ ΑΦΙΞΕΩΣ ΤΟΥ ΔΡΟΜΕΩΣ ΛΟΥΗ, ΠΑΡΑΣΚΕΥΗ 29 ΜΑΡΤΙΟΥ 1896” (Arrival of  Sp. 
Louis at the Stadium, Friday 29 March 1896), sepia photo (41x46cm) of  the photographer N. Pantzopoulos of  

Athens, mounted on carton paper (50x60cm) and put in plaster frame with glass (of  the era). Historic item. 
Starting Price: 650 €

Lot. 5325                                                                      RP 
Real photo-portrait of  Charilaos Trikoupis, in wooden 
frame (of  the era), ready to hang. Dim.:42x28cm. Rare. 

Starting Price: 250 €

Lot. 5327                                                                    PPC 
“The olympic marathon winner Sp.Louis in traditional 

costume and the heir Prince Konstantinos (on the right), 
along with other athletes” b&w real photo (photo by 

I.Lampakis). In very fine condition one creased corner 
aside. 

Starting Price: 100 €
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Lot. 5331                 RP 
Print of  Fred Boisson-
nas early photo on thick 
carton showing sheep 
flock with Acropole 
on the background. 

Archaeological remains 
can be observed on 

ground. Part of  Fred 
Boissonnas signature 

printed on bottom right 
corner. Dim.: 54x38cm. 

Starting Price: 
OFFER

Lot. 5332                RP 
Fred Boissonnas 

b&w photo depict-
ing Acropole, Propy-
laea and Lycabetus. 

Original signature of  
Fred Boissonnas and 
cachet: “EDITIONS 

D’ART ET DE 
SCIENCES/FRED 
BOISSONNAS/4, 
Quai de la Poste, 

Geneve”. Faults on 
edges. Dim.: 59x43cm. 
Starting Price: 40 €

Lot. 5334                RP 
2 different issues of  

Fred Boissonnas photo 
“Temple of  Zeus 

Olympien-Athenes”. 
Dim.: 38x49.5cm. 
Starting Price: 

OFFER

Lot. 5335                RP 
~1900 Photographic 
Album 4 b&w photo-

illustrations: “Pan-
orama d’Athene”, 
“Le Ceramique”, 

“L’Acropole”, “Temple 
de Jupiter”. Dim.: 

22x15cm. Very Fine 
condition. 

Starting Price: 
OFFER
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Lot. 5333                        RP 
Late 1890s or early 1900 
original photo, panorama 
of  Athens, without any 
inscription, attached on 

thick carton. Photo dim.: 
53x20.5cm. Two vertical 

creases. 
Starting Price: 40 €

Lot. 5336                                                                 RP 
Ten (10) late 19th century large photos dim: 50x38cm, 
possibly by Rhomaidis, printed on thick carton, depict-

ing interesting views of  Athen’s antiquities. Most in 
Fine condition. All numbered and some with inscrip-

tion on front. 
Starting Price: 80 €

Lot. 5337                                                                 RP 
Eight (8) late 19th century large photos dim: 50x38cm, 
possibly by Rhomaidis depicting interesting views of  
Athen’s antiquities. Most in Fine condition. All num-

bered and some with inscription on back. 
Starting Price: 80 €

Lot. 5338                                                                 RP 
Pre 1896 Sepia print of  Rhomaidis photo “55B Vue 
interieur du Stade” depicting minor constructions 

within the Panathinaiko stadium, probably preparatory 
works for the 1896 Olympics. 

Starting Price: 40 €

Lot. 5339                                                              PPC 
4 real-photos of  1890 by Romanides (“Theatre 

de Bacchus, vue interieure, No.28”, ”Bibliotheque 
Nationale, N.29”, ”Arc d’Adrian et Tombeau de 

Philopappou, No.43” & “Temple d’Eole et l’Agora, 
No.46”), size 28x22 cm. 

Starting Price: 60 €
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Lot. 5340                                             RP 
1890’s, “Panorama of  Athens” three (3) 
sepia real photos of  Athens consisting 

a panoramic view, on thin photographic 
paper. Photographer: Felix Bonfils. Size: 

21 x 28 cm. each. Rare & VF. 
Starting Price: 200 €

Lot. 5341                                                                                                         RP 
Two (2) large late 19th century b&w Real Photos, dim.: 37.5x27.5, depicting 

“Athens, Lycabettus and the King’s Palace”, attached on thick cartons. The two 
photos are taken from the exactly the same viewpoint with only few years (or 

just 1 year) difference. Comparing the two, there are slight differences showing 
the transformation of  Athens’ urban landscape at the end of  19th century. Rare. 

Starting Price: 270 €

Lot. 5346                                                                 RP 
4 real b&w photos, dim: 8x6cm, depicting Royal 

parade in Athens. 
Starting Price: OFFER
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Lot. 5342                                                                                             RP 
1890’s, seven (7) sepia real photos of  Athens, on thin photographic 

paper. Photographer: Felix Bonfils. Size: 21 x 29 cm. each. Rare & VF. 
Starting Price: 300 €

Lo
t. 

53
43

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  R
P 

“P
an

or
am

a 
d’

 A
th

en
es

” 
pa

no
ra

m
ic

 re
al

 p
ho

to
 (t

hi
n 

pa
pe

r),
 e

nd
 o

f 
19

th
 c

en
tu

ry
, b

y 
P.

 
M

or
ai

te
s, 

en
tir

e 
&

 c
om

pl
et

e. 
Si

ze
: 2

2x
15

5c
m

. I
m

pr
es

siv
e, 

V
F 

&
 v

er
y 

ra
re

. 
St

ar
tin

g 
Pr

ic
e:

 7
00

 €

Lot. 5348                                                      PPC 
Real-photo (refugee woman on a folding-bed in a 

forest) in grey-brown in Penteli (1927),unused. 
Starting Price: 20 €

Lot. 5349                                                 RP 
“Cliff  Strefi” real photo, unused. Crease on 

2 corners. 
Starting Price: 20 €
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Lot. 5352                                                                                                                                                     RP 
Lot including 3 real b&w photographs entitled: “Προσφυγικός Συνοικισμος Δραπετσωνος (Τμημα 

Αναστάσεως) 25 διώροφοι τετρακατοικιαι Υπουργείου Πρόνοιας”, “Προσφυγικός Συνοικισμός ‘Απόλλων’ 
(Τμήμα οδού Πειραιώς) 14 διώροφοι τετρακατοικίαι & 41 μονόροφοι διπλοκατοικίαι Υπουργείου Πρόνοιας” 

(Καμίνια-Τέρμα οδού Πειραιώς άγαλμα Απόλλωνα) & “Οικοδομή Π.Αθανασάκη-Οδός Μετσόβου-Θεμελίωσις 
μεσοτοιχου”. Dim.: 23x17cm. Attached on cartons. 

Starting Price: 50 €

Lot. 5345                                                                                                                                                     RP 
1896 & 1901, 11 small b&w real photos attached on carton depicting scenes of  Athenian Carnival 1896 and 

1901. Carton dim.: 25x21cm.                                                                                                           
Starting Price: 50 €

Lot. 5350                PPC 
Family & company real-
photo in olive-sepia in 

Chalandri (1926),unused. 
Starting Price: 10 €

Lot. 5351                 PPC 
Real-photo (large group 
of  women & children 
refugees in a forest) 
in sepia in Penteli 

(1926),unused. 
Starting Price: 10 €

Lot. 5344             PPC 
“ZAPPEION” real 
photo, unused, VF. 

Starting Price: 10 €

Lot. 5347                PPC 
(Route to 

Chassia,environs of  
Athens.The ikons) bistre-

brown real-photo (size 
10x14 cm.),unused. 
Starting Price: 15 €
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Lot. 5353                                                        RP 
1900s Thessaly: Real b&w photo depicting 

laborers, gendelmen and ladies on grain field and 
threshing machines. Handwriten dedication on 

back dated 1907. Photo di.: 26.5x20.5cm 
Starting Price: OFFER

Lot. 5354                    PPC 
(Company of  6 young men 
& 1 boy in front of  White 
Tower of  Salonica) sepia 
snapshot (26 May 1928). 

Starting Price: 10 €

Lot. 5355                       RP 
1930’s, b/w real photo of  
Rhodes. Size: 22,5x29cm 
(image: 15x21cm). VF. 
Starting Price: 20 €

Lot. 5356             RP 
1930’s, b/w animated 
real photo: ‘Il porto 

di Rodi - sullo sfondo 
il faro di San Nicola’. 
Size: 23,5x29cm. VF. 
Starting Price: 25 €

Lot. 5357             RP 
1930’s, “Rodi / Bas-
tione d’ Italia”, b/w 
animated real photo. 
Size: 18x24cm. VF. 

Starting Price: 20 €

Lot. 5358             RP 
1930’s, “(Rodi) La 

porta dei cannoni”, 
b/w real photo 

(thin paper). Size: 
20x26cm. Some 

minor faults at edges. 
Starting Price: 15 €

Lot. 5359             RP 
1930’s, “(Rodi) La 
torre di S. Pietro”, 

b/w real photo. Size: 
18x24cm. VF. 

Starting Price: 10 €

Lot. 5360             RP 
1930’s, “(Rodi) 

Ingresso del Palazzo 
del Gran Maestro”, 

b/w real photo. Size: 
18x24cm. VF. 

Starting Price: 15 €

Lot. 5362             RP 
1930’s, b/w animated 
real photo of  Rhodes. 

Size: 18x24cm. VF. 
Starting Price: 22 €

Lot. 5363             RP 
“No. 57142, Rodi - 

Panorama della mura. 
F.lli Alinari 1936”, 

b/w real photo. Size: 
20x26cm. 

Starting Price: 30 €

Lot. 5364             RP 
“No. 57148, Pan-

orama di Rodi 
moderna dal Monte 

S. Stefano. F.lli Alinari 
1936”, b/w real 

photo. Size: 20x26cm. 
Starting Price: 30 €
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Lot. 5361             RP 
“No. 57145, Rodi - 

Panorama della Citta 
murata della Porta del 

Mulino. F.lli Alinari 
1936”, b/w real 

photo. Size: 20x26cm. 
Starting Price: 27 €

Lot. 5365             RP 
“No. 57146, Pan-
orama della Citta 

moderna dall’ 
Albergo delle Rose. 
F.lli Alinari 1936”, 

b/w real photo. Size: 
20x26cm. 

Starting Price: 30 €

Lot. 5366                                                                      RP 
10 b/w photos (6 different views) from Dodecanese 

(Rhodes), size 8xA4 & 2xA5, modern reproductions of  
older photos or postcards, on Fuji or Kodak photographic 

paper. 
Starting Price: 25 €

Lot. 5367                                                                      RP 
“Έξοδος εκ Σταθμού Βαρσοβίας”, various Christian 

Bishops outgoing the railway station of  Warsaw, Poland, 
cabinet photo, size 270x335mm (photo size 160x235mm). 

AGENCJA FOTOGRAFICZNA W. MACHOWSKI, 
Warszawa. 

Starting Price: 15 €

Lot. 5368                                                                      RP 
(1909) Three men riding donkeys with hats (!), cabinet 

photo, size 20x24cm (photo size 115x155mm). Photog-
rapher: I. N. GEORGALAS, HALKI (Marmara islands, 

Constantinople). VF. 
Starting Price: 30 €

Lot. 5369                                                                      RP 
1940’s, seven (7) b/w photographs from the Wreath laying 
ceremony at the monument erected in Chania in 1928 and 
is dedicated to the Italians who died in Crete in 1899 and 

during the First World War. 6 photos 11x23cm. & one 
17x23cm. All photos handstamped on back “Fascio di 

Canea”. 
Starting Price: 70 €
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Lot. 5370                                                                      RP 
1.8.1938: “Une vue aerienne du port et de la ville de la 
Canee” b/w real photo (18x13cm.), copyright “Agence 

Photographique Keystone, Paris”. VF. 
Starting Price: 15 €

Lot. 5371                                                                       RP 
1940’s: Five (5) b/w real photos (18x13cm.)x4 & 

(13x9cm.)x1, aerial or closer views of  Candia (Heraklion), 
with pieces of  information papers stuck on back side, 
typed in German. Handstamps of  Italian or German 

photo agencies. VF. 
Starting Price: 50 €

Lot. 5372                                                                      RP 
1951 real b&w photo “Δ ον Αστυν. Τμήμα - ΧΡΙΣΤΟΣ 

ΑΝΕΣΤΗ” depicting staff  and officers of  4th Thessalo-
niki Police Department, celebrating 1951 Easter. Attached 

on cardboard. Dim.:24x18cm. Fine condition. 
Starting Price: 30 €

Lot. 5373                                                                      RP 
(1937) “Tour Blanche - a Salonique” b/w real photo 

(65x108mm) on piece of  paper. VF & Scarce. 
Starting Price: 9 €

Lot. 5374                                                                    PPC 
“Thessaloniki, Vue of  the White Tower from the 

sea” b&w small real photo, pu. 100dr. 1947 Dodeca-
nese Union, canc. “ΕΝΩΣΙΣ ΔΩΔΕΚΑΝΗΣΟΥ” + 
“ΘΕΣΣΑΛΟΝΙΚΗ*ΑΠΟΣΤΟΛΗ*7 III.48”. (Hellas 

682). 
Starting Price: 20 €

Lot. 5376                                                                    PPC 
PPC “Ναός Ευαγγελίστριας Τήνου”, real photo, unused. 

Starting Price: OFFER

Lot. 5377                                                                    PPC 
“Dedeagatch” small b&w PPC, u. VF. 

Starting Price: 25 €
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Lot. 5378                      PPC 
“Greek heavy cruiser 
LIMNOS” real-photo 

b&w,unused.Size 28x17cm 
in frame. 

Starting Price: 100 €

Lot. 5375                                                                    PPC 
“Cos” sepia large real photo PPC, unused. VF. 

Starting Price: 50 €

Lot. 5381                                                                    PPC 
“Greek soldiers” b&w large PPC, unused. VF. 

Starting Price: 40 €

Lot. 5380             RP 
“Military Officer” 

b&w real photo PPC 
on small cardboard. 

VF and rare. 
Starting Price: 55 €

Lot. 5382                                                                    PPC 
(Staff  Travel of  the Military Academy in Kozani area in 
1935) (no description) brownish-grey,very animated.Size 

18x13 cm.(Foto IRIS P.Panagiotou,Kozani). 
Starting Price: 35 €
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Lot. 5379                            RP 
(1900) Real photo portrait 

of  a marine officer, on thick 
carton of  “Geor. Markoulakis 
/ Photographe” of  Syros. Size: 

13 x 21,5 cm. 
Starting Price: 15 €

Lot. 5384                          PPC 
Greek Monastery in Palestine. 
“Two men in traditional cos-
tumes” b&w real photo PPC, 

unused. VF. 
Starting Price: 10 €

Lot. 5387                          PPC 
“Greek soldiers” b&w real 

(small) photo PPC, unused. VF. 
Starting Price: 10 €

Lot. 5383                                                                                                                               RP 
WWI Armee d’Orient: “Macedonian dance” (VF) and “Oxen cart with soldiers” (with faults), 
two b/w photos backstamped SECTION PHOTOGRAPHIQUE DE L’ARMEE / Le Chef  

de la Section. Size: 130x180mm. 
Starting Price: 10 €

Lot. 5386                                             PPC 
“Greek soldiers” b&w real (small) photo 

PPC, unused. VF. 
Starting Price: 10 €

Lot. 5385                                             PPC 
“Greek soldiers” small b&w real photo 

PPC, u. VF. 
Starting Price: 20 €

Lot. 5388                                             PPC 
Real-photo of  French military people 
on Tenedos Island in front of  a sign 

“BUREAU DE LA PLACE” & a 
French flag.Size 10 x 7 cm.in brownish-

grey,unused. 
Starting Price: 20 €

Lot. 5390                                             PPC 
“L’haire de la soupe camp Serbe” brown-

ish-grey,animated (editor unknown),unused. 
Starting Price: 10 €

Lot. 5389                                               PPC 
“(The Greek flag has not stopped to 
wave,even at the desert)” (in Greek 

only) olive-grey,animated (editor 
unknown),unused. 

Starting Price: 10 €
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Lot. 5391                                                       PPC 
“Cyprus 1956” brown (worn out) large real photo 

PPC, unused. VF. 
Starting Price: 40 €

Lot. 5392                                            PPC 
“Cyprus 1956” brown (worn out) large real 

photo PPC, unused. Minor fault. 
Starting Price: 40 €

Lot. 5393           PPC 
“(Travel from Paris 
to London 1962 by 

*Olympic Air-
ways*)” (in Greek 

only) snow-covered 
mountain,unused. 

Starting Price: 5 €

Lot. 5394           PPC 
“ΥΠΗΡΕΣΙΑ 

ΜΗΧΑΝΙΚΗΣ 
ΚΑΛΛΙΕΡΓΕΙΑΣ 
(ΥΜΚ)-Θεσσαλίκός 

κάμπος-Γερανός 
Κένταυρος” Large 
archive real-photo 

mounted on pressed-
paper cardboard. VF. 
Starting Price: 5 €

Lot. 5395           PPC 
“ΥΠΗΡΕΣΙΑ 

ΜΗΧΑΝΙΚΗΣ 
ΚΑΛΛΙΕΡΓΕΙΑΣ 

(ΥΜΚ)-Στον 
Θεσσαλίκό κάμπο” 
Large archive real-
photo mounted on 
pressed-paper card-

board. VF. 
Starting Price: 5 €

Lot. 5396                                   PPC 
“ΥΠΗΡΕΣΙΑ ΜΗΧΑΝΙΚΗΣ 

ΚΑΛΛΙΕΡΓΕΙΑΣ (ΥΜΚ)-Στον 
Θεσσαλίκό κάμπο” Large archive 

real-photo (Tloupas-Larisa) mounted 
on pressed-paper cardboard. VF. 

Starting Price: 5 €

Lot. 5397                                     RP 
Real photo “1930-Γυμνάσιον Βόλου”. 

Starting Price: 5 €

Lot. 5398                                   PPC 
Real-photo (by Chariss reporter) of  a 
group of  people during an enjoyable 

night in “Tjimy the Fat” with the 
Tsitsanis group. 

Starting Price: OFFER
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Lot. 5401                                             PPC 
“Personalities” b&w PPC on thick paper. 

VF. 
Starting Price: 5 €

Lot. 5403                                             PPC 
(“Astor” bus-stop in Athens.On the 

crossroad,a young gentleman abroad a nice 
sport-car) grey-black real-photo (size 9x6,5 

cm.),unused. 
Starting Price: 10 €

Lot. 5405                                             PPC 
“Θεσσαλονικη -21η Δ.Ε.Θ.-25.9.56” small 

b&w real photo PPC. 
Starting Price: 5 €

Lot. 5406                                               RP 
“ΠΑΟ-Ολυμπιακός (Κοτρίδης-

Θεοδωρίδης-Σοφιανός??), Η Βόρεια 
Πλευρά του Γηπέδου (Λεωφ. Αλεξάνδρας) 

πίσω απο τον Προβολέα Διακρίνεται το 
Αντικαρκινικό”. Real Photo. Unused. VF. 

Starting Price: 12 €

Lot. 5400                                             PPC 
“School sports events” sepia real photo 

PPC, unused. VF. 
Starting Price: 10 €

Lot. 5402                                             PPC 
Real-photo (Koropi.Rail-road Station with 
part of  a wagon & a man) grey-brown.Size 

9 x 6 cm.,unused. 
Starting Price: 15 €

Lot. 5407                                             PPC 
(Festival of  Saint Joan Prodromos in Saint 

Joan Rentis) real-photo b&w,extremely 
animated.Size 14 x 10 cm. 

Starting Price: 10 €

Lot. 5408                                               RP 
Real photo “Αγόρι με την Εθνική φορεσιά”. 

Starting Price: OFFER

Lot. 5399                        RP 
Real Photo “Παιδί με το 
διαφημιστικό μπαλόνι της 

ELCO-Βαγιωνής”. 
Starting Price: OFFER

Lot. 5404                      PPC 
Real-photo in b&w rep-
resenting 2 young girls in 
carnival costumes in 1933 

Carnival,unused. 
Starting Price: 5 €

Lot. 5409                      PPC 
Photo (faulty) of  “Turkish 

Musir Kazim Pasa Divan” in 
olive-sepia,unused. 

Starting Price: 10 €
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Lot. 5410                                                RP 
1950’s, Prime Minister Nic. Plastiras & 

members of  his government on board of  a 
ship, b/w real photo, size: 17,5 x 23,5 cm. 

Starting Price: 20 €

Lot. 5411                                                 30 
B&w large real PPC 
Starting Price: 20 €

Lot. 5412                                             PPC 
“President A.Papagos” worn out b&w 
(violet) real photo PPC, unused. VF. 

Starting Price: 18 €

Lot. 5413                            PPC 
“A.Papagos” b&w real photo 

PPC, unused. VF. 
Starting Price: 20 €

Lot. 5414                            PPC 
“Μάρκος Βαφειάδης” b&w real 

photo PPC, unused. VF. 
Starting Price: 50 €

Lot. 5415                RP 
Photocard “Α. 
Παναγιώτου, 

Αλεξανδρούπολις” 
(new pair) in sepia 

on hardboard.Good 
quality. 

Starting Price: 5 €

Lot. 5416             PPC 
“Young wedding 
couple” b&w real 

photo PPC on thick 
cardboard (Παπαδακης 

Θεσσαλονικη). 
Starting Price: 5 €

Lot. 5417                RP 
Real photo portrait 

of  a couple, on thick 
carton of  the photog-
rapher P. Moraite of  
Athens. Size: 10,5 x 

16,5 cm. 
Starting Price: 5 €

Lot. 5418             RP 
Real photo portrait 

of  a couple, on 
thick carton of  “N. 

Pantzopoulos / Pho-
tographer of  H.M. 

the King” of  Athens. 
Size: 10,5 x 16 cm. 

Starting Price: 10 €

Lot. 5419                                    RP 
Real photo portrait of  a man, on 

thick carton of  “P. Moraites & Co. 
/ Photographes de la famille royale” 

of  Athens. Size: 11 x 16,5 cm. 
Starting Price: 10 €

Lot. 5420                                    RP 
Portrait real photo of  a woman, on 
thick carton of  “P. Moraites & Co. 

/ Photographes de la famille royale” 
of  Athens. Size: 11 x 16,5 cm. 

Starting Price: 10 €



109

Lot. 5421                           RP 
Real photo of  a man with a 
child, on thick carton of  the 

photographer Th. Panagopulo 
of  Athens. Size: 11 x 16,5 cm. 

Starting Price: 10 €

Lot. 5422                           RP 
Small real photo of  a man, on 
thick carton of  the “Romaides 

Freres / Photographes” of  
Athens. Size: 8,5 x 13 cm. 

Starting Price: 10 €

Lot. 5423                           RP 
Small real photo of  a woman, 
on thick carton of  the “Atelier 
Photogr. de Romaides Freres” 

of  Athens. Size: 8 x 13 cm. 
Starting Price: 10 €

Lot. 5424                           RP 
Small real photo of  a woman, 
on thick carton of  the pho-

tographer D. Martimianakis of  
Athens. Size: 8 x 12,5 cm. 

Starting Price: 10 €

Lot. 5425                           RP 
Real photo portrait of  a 

family, on thick carton of  the 
photographer F. Papametros 

(Pantheon) of  Athens. Size: 13 
x 18 cm. 

Starting Price: 10 €

Lot. 5426                           RP 
Small CDV real photo of  a 

woman, on thick carton of  the 
photographer Th. Fyntanides 

of  Syros. Size: 5 x 8,5 cm. 
Starting Price: OFFER

Lot. 5427                           RP 
Small CDV real photo of  a 

woman, on thick carton of  the 
photographer Nikolaos Birkos 

of  Patras. Size: 6 x 10 cm. 
Starting Price: OFFER

Lot. 5428                                                                                     PPC 
“Salonica.The White Tower” grey-brown,animated (stereoscopic 

positive on glass).Rare item. 
Starting Price: 100 €
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Lot. 5430                    PPC 
“En Orient-Dans 
Salonique” bistre-

brown,animated (stereo-
scopic positive on glass 

No.2025).Rare item. 
Starting Price: 100 €

Lot. 5431                    PPC 
“Candia-Crete.Scenes in 
the Port (about in 1900)” 
brown,animated (stereo-
scopic positive on glass).

Very rare. 
Starting Price: 160 €

Lot. 5432                    PPC 
“Candia-Crete.The harbour 

(about in 1900)” brown 
(stereoscopic positive on 

glass).Very rare. 
Starting Price: 160 €

Lot. 5429                   PPC 
“Salonica.Church of  
Saint Demetre” grey-

brown,animated (stereo-
scopic positive on glass).

Rare item. 
Starting Price: 100 €
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Lot. 5433                      PPC 
“Candia-Crete.Passengers 
at tables on deck (about in 
1900)” brown (stereoscopic 
positive on glass).Very rare. 

Starting Price: 160 €

Lot. 5434                        PPC 
“Candia-Crete.Scenes of  

the market (about in 1900)” 
brown,animated (stereoscopic 

positive on glass).Very rare. 
Starting Price: 160 €

Lot. 5435                         PPC 
“Candia-Crete.Scenes of  

the market (about in 1900)” 
brown,animated (stereoscopic 

positive on glass).Very rare. 
Starting Price: 160 €

Lot. 5436                     PPC 
“Candia-Crete.Scenes in 
a coffee-house (about in 

1900)” brown,animated (ste-
reoscopic positive on glass).

Very rare. 
Starting Price: 160 €
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Lot. 5437 
Certificate for 5 shares of  100 dr each by 

“ΣΙΔΗΡΟΔΡΟΜΟΣ ΠΥΡΓΟΥ ΚΑΤΑΚΩΛΟΥ Α.Ε” 
issued on 30.7.1883 at Athens with “train” vignette and 10 

coupons attached. Very Fine. 
Starting Price: 25 €

Lot. 5440 
Bond Certificate for 100 sterlings by “ΕΤΑΙΡΙΑ 
ΣΙΔΗΡΟΔΡΟΜΩΝ ΠΕΙΡΑΙΩΣ ΑΘΗΝΩΝ 

ΠΕΛΟΠΟΝΝΗΣΟΥ” (The Peiraeus-Athens Peloponne-
sus Railway Company) issued on  6/18.10.1890 at Athens, 

with 36 coupons detached. Very Fine. 
Starting Price: 20 €

Lot. 5438 
Certificate for 1 share, 250dr from “ΣΙΔΗΡΟΔΡΟΜΟΣ 

ΘΕΣΣΑΛΙΑΣ” issued on 15.4.1886 at Athens. Large 
vignettes “allegorical women and children figures” & “rail-

road and train station facilities”. With Faults. 
Starting Price: OFFER

Lot. 5439 
Certificate for 1 share, 250dr from “ΣΙΔΗΡΟΔΡΟΜΟΣ 

ΘΕΣΣΑΛΙΑΣ” issued on 15.4.1886 at Athens. Large 
vignettes “allegorical women and children figures” & “rail-

road and train station facilities”. Tears on frame. 
Starting Price: 10 €

Lot. 5442 
Bond certificate for 500 francs 3% issued by “Compagnie 

du Chemin De Fer Ottoman Jonction SALONIQUE-
CONSTANTINOPLE” on 1893, with 11 coupons 

attached. 
Starting Price: 20 €

Bonds & Certificates
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Lot. 5441 
Certificate for 90 fr by “Societe Internationale CANAL 
MARITIME DE CORINTHE” issued on 1.4.1888 at 

Paris. Very Fine. 
Starting Price: 10 €

Lot. 5443 
Bond certificate from “Tramways 

d’Athenes et du Piree” of  1900 (Brus-
sels) “Action de Dividende” with 20 

coupons attached. Very Fine plus 
Starting Price: 20 €

Lot. 5446 
Certificate of  1 bond of  4 sterlings issued by “King-

dom of  Greece-NATIONAL LOAN 5% of  1907” on 
1/14.4.1907 at Athens. Signs of  pinholes. Very Fine. 

Starting Price: 12 €

Lot. 5448 
Certificate for 1 share of  500fr or 20pounds or 404m by 

“ΕΤΑΙΡΙΑ ΣΙΔΗΡΟΔΡΟΜΩΝΠΕΙΡΑΙΩΣ-ΑΘΗΝΩΝ-
ΠΕΛΟΠΟΝΝΗΣΟΥ” (COMPAGNIE DES CHEMINS 
DE FER PIREE-ATHENES-PELOPONESE) issued on 

1/14.1.1912 at Athens. “Train” vignette and 8 coupons. 
Very Fine. 

Starting Price: 15 €

Lot. 5445 
Certificate for 1Share of  200fr by “ΤΑ 
ΜΕΤΑΛΛΟΥΡΓΕΙΑ ΤΟΥ ΛΑΥΡΙΟΥ” 
issued at Athens on 17/30.9.1905, with 

decorative vignettes along frame and 
small vignette “Industrial facilities in 
Layrion area”. 41 coupons detached. 

Fine. 
Starting Price: 15 €
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Lot. 5447 
Bond Certificate for 100 gold dr. issued by “Ελληνική Εταιρία 

ΑΕΡΙΟΦΩΤΟΣ ΑΘΗΝΩΝ και άλλων πόλεων” (GAZ 
D’ATHENES ET AUTRES VILLES) on 4/17.3.1909 at Athens. 

Very Fine. R. 
Starting Price: 50 €

Lot. 5449 
Certificate for 25 shares of  100 dr. each issued by “Ελληνική 

Εταιρία ΘΑΛΑΣΣΙΩΝ ΕΠΙΧΕΙΡΗΣΕΩΝ” (Societe Hellenique 
d’Entreprises Maritimes) on 1/14.7.1916 at Athens. Mythological 

motif  vignettes. 30 coupons attached. Major creases 
Starting Price: 10 €

Lot. 5450 
Certificate for 25 shares of  100 dr. each issued by “Ελληνική 

Εταιρία ΘΑΛΑΣΣΙΩΝ ΕΠΙΧΕΙΡΗΣΕΩΝ” (Societe Hellenique 
d’Entreprises Maritimes) on 1/14.7.1916 at Athens. Mythological 

motif  vignettes. 30 coupons attached. Slight tears. 
Starting Price: 30 €

Lot. 5444 
Unused Certificate for 10 shares of  100 dr each issued 
by “ΕΤΑΙΡΙΑ ΤΕΧΝΙΚΩΝ ΕΡΓΩΝ εγκριθείσα... 11 

Ιανουαριου 1901...” with decorative vignettes allong frame 
and 30 coupons attached. Small tear on upper margin. 

Uncirculated. 
Starting Price: 20 €

Lot. 5453 
Six (6) Certificates “ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΟΝ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ” and 

“ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΗΜΟΚΡΑΤΙΑ” “ΛΑΧΕΙΟΦΟΡΟΝ 
ΔΑΝΕΙΟΝ” issued on 1922 (2), 1926 (3) and 1938 at 

Athens. All Very Fine. 
Starting Price: 15 €
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Lot. 5451 
CErtificate for 25 shares of  100dr each by 

“ΑΝΩΝΥΜΟΣ ΠΑΓΟΠΟΙΗΤΙΚΗ ΕΤΑΙΡΙΑ 
ΠΑΤΗΣΙΩΝ” (SOCIETE ANONYME DES GLA-

CIERES DE PATISSIA) issued on Febr. 1922 at 
Athens with small vgnettes along frame and 12 coupons 

attached. Very Fine 
Starting Price: 25 €

Lot. 5452 
Certificate for 10 shares 100dr each by “ΤΡΑΠΕΖΑ 
ΘΕΣΣΑΛΙΑΣ ΕΝ ΒΟΛΩ” (BANQUE DE THES-
SALIE VOLO” issued on 1.1.1922 at Volos with 20 

coupons attached. Very Fine. 
Starting Price: 15 €

Lot. 5454 
Certificate for 25 shares of  30dr each by “Societe des 

Usines du Laurium” (Εταιρία Μεταλλουργείων Λαυρίου) 
issued on 1.12.1923 at Athens, with 35 coupons 

attached. Several pinholes. 
Starting Price: OFFER

Lot. 5456 
Certificate for 1 share of  125 gold francs from 
“ΤΡΑΠΕΖΑ ΤΗΣ ΑΝΑΤΟΛΗΣ” (BANQUE 

D’ORIENT) issued on 1.7.1910 at Athens. Very Fine. 
Starting Price: 50 €
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Lot. 5455 

Certificate for 1 share of  100 drachmas from 
“ΑΜΕΡΙΚΑΝ ΦΙΛΜ ΑΝΩΝΥΜΟΣ ΕΤΑΙΡΕΙΑ” 
“ΕΓΚΡΙΘΕΙΣΑ ΔΙΑ ΤΟΥ ΑΠΟ 21 ΜΑΙΟΥ 1923 
Β.Δ.” issued in 25.8.1923 with 23 coupons attached. 

Excellent condition. 
Starting Price: 40 €

Lot. 5457 
Certificate for 50 shares, 1pound each (50 pounds 
total) from “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΟΙ ΗΛΕΚΤΡΙΚΟΙ ΣΙΔ/
ΜΟΙ.Α.Ε” (HELLENIC ELECTRIC RAILWAYS) 
issued on 14/4/1926 at Athens, with early electric 
train on vignette and 47 coupons attached. Fine 

Starting Price: 15 €

Lot. 5458 
Bond Certificate for 20pounds issued by “ΕΘΝΙΚΗ 

ΚΤΗΜΑΤΙΚΗ ΤΡΑΠΕΖΑ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ” 
(The National Mortgage Bank of  Greece) on 

1.12.1927 at Athens, with 39 coupons attached. Some 
pinholes. Very Fine. 
Starting Price: 20 €

Lot. 5459 
Certificate for 10 shares, 1pound each (10 pounds total) from 

“ΥΦΑΝΤΟΥΡΓΕΙΟΝ ΛΕΒΙΑΘΑΝ ΜΟΥΡΤΖΟΥΚΟΣ & ΣΙΑ 
Α.Ε. ΕΔΡΑ ΕΝ ΒΟΛΩ”(TISSAGE LEVIATHAN) issued on 

30/1/1928 at Volos,with vignette of  the Factory facilities and 27 
coupons attached. Fine 
Starting Price: 20 €

Lot. 5460 
Certificate for 25 shares of  100dr each (2500dr total) by 

“ΓΕΩΡΓΙΚΗ ΤΡΑΠΕΖΑ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ ΑΝΩΝΥΜΟΣ 
ΕΤΑΙΡΕΙΑ” issued on 28.9.1928 at Athens, with large vignette 
“farmer on field along with agricultural equipment and machin-

ery” and 20 coupons attached. RARE as current bank was 
founded but never really operated due to political conflicts of  

that period. Very Fine. 
Starting Price: 60 €
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Lot. 5462 
Certificate for 5 shares of  1000dr each (5000dr total) by “ΑΝΩΝΥΜΟΣ ΕΡΓΟΛΗΠΤΙΚΗ ΕΤΑΙΡΙΑ ΧΑΡ.
ΠΑΠΑΓΙΑΝΝΟΠΟΥΛΟΣ Κ ΣΙΑ” issuedon 31.12.1930 at Athens, with vignette “Silo and Bridge” and 23 

coupons attached. Very Fine. 
Starting Price: 10 €

Lot. 5461 
Certificate for 5 shares of  100dr each (500dr total) by 

“ΓΕΝΙΚΗ ΒΙΟΜΗΧΑΝΙΚΗ ΕΤΑΙΡΕΙΑ” (SOCIETE 
GENERALE INDUSTRIELLE) issued on 12.6.1929 at 

Athens, bearing two workers in industrial background and 
with 23 coupons attached. Very Fine. 

Starting Price: 15 €

Lot. 5463 
Certificate for 1 share of  500dr each (500dr total) by 

“ΑΝΩΝΥΜΟΣ ΕΤΑΙΡΙΑ ΙΑΤΡΙΚΑ ΣΑΝΑΤΟΡΙΑ” 
(SANATORIA MEDICAUX S.A.) issued on 8.10.1931 at 

Athens, with photo of  building (Sanatorio?) and 20 coupons 
attached. Very Fine. 
Starting Price: 20 €
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Lot. 5464 
Certificate for 5 shares,500dr each by “ΥΦΑΝΤΗΡΙΟΝ 
ΚΑΙ ΤΥΠΟΒΑΦΕΙΟΝ Θ.Δ.ΒΕΛΙΣΣΑΡΟΠΟΥΛΟΣ 

Κ ΑΔΕΛΦΟΙ Α.Ε.” (WEAVING AND DYEING 
TH.D.VELISSAROPOULOS) issued on 15.5.1932 at 

SYROS with two vignette presenting ‘Industrial facilities’ 
and 29 coupons attached. Extra Fine. 

Starting Price: 15 €

Lot. 5465 
Certificate for 2 shares,500dr each (1000dr total) 
by “ΥΦΑΝΤΗΡΙΟΝ ΚΑΙ ΤΥΠΟΒΑΦΕΙΟΝ 
Θ.Δ.ΒΕΛΙΣΣΑΡΟΠΟΥΛΟΣ Κ ΑΔΕΛΦΟΙ 

Α.Ε.” (WEAVING AND DYEING 
TH.D.VELISSAROPOULOS) issued on 15.5.1932 at 

SYROS with two vignette presenting ‘Industrial facilities’ 
and 20 coupons attached. Extra Fine. 

Starting Price: 15 €

Lot. 5466 
Certificate for 1 share of  500dr by “ΔΙΑΚΟΣΜΗΤΙΚΑΙ ΤΕΧΝΑΙ GEO A.E.” 

issued at Athens on 15.3.1934 with 42 coupons attached. Very Fine. 
Starting Price: OFFER €
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Late Arrivals

Lot. 5467                                                                           B 
“Militaris Ordinis Iohannitarum, Rhodiorum... Historia”, 
PANTALEON Heinrich, printed in 1581, Basel [Thomas 
Guarinus]. Folio (20x32cm), 387pp + 11pp Index + 5pp. 
Woodcut printer’s device on title, woodcut illustrations 

including views of  Jerusalem, Tyre & Damascus, Maps of  
Cyprus, Greece, Holy Land, Balkans & Nile delta, Plans of  
Constantinople, Venice & other cities. The maps are from 

the woodblocks by Munster. Contemporary decorative 
stamped boards somewhat rubbed, raised bands gilt spine, 
marbled edges & end papers, joint slightly loose only on 

edges, spine head & tail slightly chipped, waterstain mainly 
on bottom white border part of  pages, 30 pages with small 
wormholes on lower right page corner margins. Zacharakis 
2547,2548. All woodcuts in Very Fine condition. Rare item. 

Starting Price: 1600 €
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Lot. 5468                                                      B 
“L’Origine della Sacra et Eminentissima 

Religione GEROSOLIMITANA”, Fontana 
Aldigherio, Bologna, Pisarri 1704. 406pp, 
8x14.5cm. Woodcut with eagle & fountain 

emblem on frondpiece. Leather backstrip with 
title “Sc.II Origine de Caval. di Malta N.o19”. 

Numerous illustrated capitals and small 
woodcuts at the end of  chapters. Dealing with 
the history of  the Order of  Malta. 3-4 plates 
missing. Slightly soiled and stained otherwise 

in VF condition. 
Starting Price: 500 €

Lot. 5469                                                                                                                  B 
“Travels in Greece, Palestine, Egypt and Barbary, During the years 1806 and 1807 by 
F.A. De Chateaubriand”, translated by F. Shoberl, New York, Van Winkle & Wiley 

1814. 471pp. + 46pp. 13x21cm. Folded map 44x38cm depicting Cyprus, Asia Minor 
& Middle East coastal regions. 3 copper & 4 wood engravings. 3 pages with small 

& 1 page with large tear. Slightly chipped page corners. Contemporary half  leather-
marble boards, raised bands & gilt title. VF. 

Starting Price: 80 €
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Lot. 5471                                                                                                                                                                           B 
“LES COSTUMES POPULAIRES DE LA TURQUIE En 1873”, Hamdy Bey & Marie De Launay, First edition, 3 parts 

in one volume. With 74 plates after photographs by Sebah. Professionally conservated, accompanied by analytical descript. 
of  the applied techniques. Somewhat soiled and stained, some manuscript notes in pencil, new boards, spine & endpapers, 

paper repaired using Japanese tissue, strengthening of  paper upper part. Plates in VF condition. RARE ITEM. 
Starting Price: 1600 €

Lot. 5470                                                                                    B 
“La Terre-Sainte et les Lieux Illustres par les Apotres Vues Pit-
toresques”, A. Egron, First edition: Paris Audot 1837. 248pp 

17x25cm. With 48 steel engraved plates (including frontpiece). 
Original binding, decorative leather backstrip, gilt title, marble 

boards quite rubbed. Paper somewhat soiled and stained. Highly 
illustrated book. 

Starting Price: 110 €



Lot. 5473                                                                              RP 
“GREECE, &c” Photographic Album 41x34cm, containing 
35 late 19th cent. Original large photogr. 26.5x21cm prob. 

of  Rhomaidis. 27 photogr. of  Antiquities: Acropolis, Argos, 
Mycenae, and 7 photos of  Athen’s historical buildings: Royal 
Palace, University, Metsovion, Academy, historical museum & 
churches. Leather boards, gilt title, board frame and spine & all 

edge gilt. Stain spots on internal carton frames. 
Starting Price: 470 €

Lot. 5472                                                                                                                                                                                  RP 
Impresive Panorama of  Constantinople 173x23cm! made by 7 original late 19th century photographs attached on thick carton. 

Photographs in excellent condition. Rare item. 
Starting Price: 400 €
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Lot. 5474                                                                                                                                                                 RP 
Photographic Album, late 19th cent. containing 93 large 29x22cm photographs of  Athens, Pireus, Nafplion, Delphi, 
Tyrinth, Mycenae, Epidaurus, Corfu, Sunium etc. 4 photographs are double sized & 2 triple sized (folded). 21 Photo-

graphs are original. Half  leather binding. Photographs in excellent condition. 
Starting Price: 200 €

Lot. 5472          
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Lot. 5475                                                                      RP 
Photographic 43x33cm Album, late 19th cent. containing 
28 large 29x22cm photographs of  Olympia (5), Mycenae 
(3), Athens (18) with beautiful panoramas and Pireus (2) 
rare panorama photos, plus 2 small 10x14.5cm women 
costumes. Half  leather binding. Traces of  stain spots 

on white frame. Photographs in excellent condition. All 
photographs original. 
Starting Price: 400 €

Lot. 5476                                                                      RP 
“GREECE 1885” Photographic Album 44x36cm Rho-
maidis photogr., containing 15 large photogr. 26.5x21cm 

of  Argos, Acrocorinthos, Corinth, Mycenae, Nauplio, 
Aegina, Sunium, Syra, Tempe & Meteora, plus 21 smaller 

10x13.5cm photogr. of  king George & Olga, Metropolitan 
of  Athens, military and traditional costumes of  Greece. 

Leather boards, title & all edge gilt. Stain spots on internal 
carton frames. All photographs are period original. 

Starting Price: 350 €
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Lot. 5479                                                                                                                                                                 RP 
60’s Photographic album containing 129 various sized photoraphs of: Athens, Rhodes, Myconos, Patmos, Crete, 

Meteora, Brussells Expo, Salzbourg, Zagreb, Bari & Rome. Beautiful album, in excellent condition. 
Starting Price: OFFER

Lot. 5477                                                                                                                                                                 RP 
32 late 19th cent. large 27x21cm photographs of  Athens (31) & Salamina Bay Panorama (1), depicting antiquities 

and city panoramas. Prob. Rhomaidis photos. Detatched from photographic album. All attached on thick carton. All 
original in Very Fine condition. 

Starting Price: 200 €

Lot. 5478                      RP 
16 late 19th cent. large 

27x21cm photographs of  
Athens depicting antiq-
uities. Detached from 

photographic album. All 
attached on thick carton. 
All original. Some stains ii 
carton frame and photos. 

Starting Price: 70 €
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Lot. 5481                                                                                                                                                                 RP 
60’s Photographic album containing 107 various sized photoraphs of: Athens, Epidaurus, Olympie, Hydra, Corfou, 

Pireus, Delos, Delphi, Rome, Delft, Avallon & Lecce. Beautiful album, in excellent condition. 
Starting Price: OFFER

Lot. 5480                                                                                                                                                                 RP 
60’s Photographic album containing 218 various sized photoraphs of: Athens, Thassos, Corfu, Epidaurus, Phillipes, 
Crete, Egina, Delphes, Ephesus, Istanbul, Montreal, Puerto Rico, Naples, Ravello, Paestum & New York. Beautiful 

album, in excellent condition. 
Starting Price: OFFER
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